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Section 1: Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase of the SchoolFunds Online automated school accounting system.
SchoolFunds Online was designed to provide individual schools complete control over their financial
and accounting procedures. SchoolFunds Online easily guides you through the tasks of check writing,
receipt and deposit posting, general journal entries, bank reconciliation, encumbrance, purchase order
printing, period end procedures, as well as school-based repotting.

This Uset’s Guide will step you through the setup and operation of SchoolFunds Online. It’s written in
a simple, easy-to-understand format. After installation and setup, you will find the manual to be of great
assistance with daily operations.

Section 2: File Setup Procedures
Begm the setup proc: ocess by selecting the Admin Menu and then My Profile.

R Tata : erhr o dlp

Ficld Name: Explanation
* Indicates Required Fields

*School Number: Enter the school number.

*Site Name and Address: Enter the school name (as it should appear on all reports) on the first line.
Enter the school’s mailing address on the second line (the third line is available if needed) then continue
entering the City, State, Zip, and Phone Number.

*Bank Information: Enter the bank name and account number.

#Start of Fiscal Year: The beginning date of the current fiscal school year. The fiscal year is setup by
the district administrator and cannot be edited at the school/user level.

*Account Template: Using the number sign (#), displays the format which all account numbers will
use. A period () may be used as a separator. The account template is setup by the district administrator
and cannot be edited at the school/user level.

#Cash Account Num: The cash (checking) account number appears following the format set up as the
GL account template. The GL Cash Account is setup by the district administrator and cannot be edited
at the school/user level.

*Report Sales Tax: Schools that pay sales tax and request reimbursement must check the sales tax box
in order to track sales tax payments, and to print the Sales Tax Report. Leave this box blank if your
school does not track sales tax payments.
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Report Receipt Tax: A check in this box will initiate the tracking of taxable receipts/income by
displaying a “Taxable” column on the Receipts, New screen. Leave this box blank if you do not need to
track taxable receipts.

Print PO’s Only: Check this box to print purchase orders only. This option will not post any
encumbrance entries to the accounts,

PO Comments: These two lines are for information to be printed on every PO. (Optional)

Use Event Codes: Place a checkmark in the O to use the Event Codes to track receipts and
expenditures for special events at your school.

*Check/Receipt Number: These numbers are the beginning/next number for printed checks and
receipts. Place a checkmark in the O Print boxes next to the Check/Receipt Number fields to set
PRINT as your default on the New Check and Receipt screens. SchoolFunds Online will automatically
insert “PRINT” in the check number field for all new check/receipt entries.

Dep/PO Number & PO Prefix: These numbers are the beginning/next number for the Deposit ID and
printed purchase orders. The purchase order prefix remains the same as entered.

*User: The user [D setup by the district administrator is displayed and cannot be edited at the
school/user level.

Password: The password is used for security during system login and is case sensitive. A password
may be any combination of up to ten characters, alpha and/or numeric,

Change Color Scheme: Various color schemes are available for SchoolFunds Online.

After completing this profile screen, press Update to save changes.

Post-It Note Memo

On the main screen there is a memo area designed as a Post-It Note, When you log in, choose a menu
item, and return to the main screen, the note will be visible, The “District Notes” are from your district
administrator. The “School Notes” are for your use and will only be seen on your school screen.
Simply type your notes and click anywhere outside the note to save. You may update or remove these
messages at any time.

Afuin Drtafides Checds Brorighs [Ds PO Regstos Keports Pead Reosdlutioa Afuybesaicas 15l
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Old Outstanding Checks (written prior to SchoolFunds Online)

To add checks that are outstanding prior to using SchoolFunds Online, go to the Bank Reconciliation
Menu, Old Outstanding Checks. Enter the check date, number, payee and amount of each outstanding
check and click on the “Add” button.

ptafics Clechs Foorgts A< FOS Ragilers BExons bk fooscdFrxd mfmnll‘:ln Hey
Chockhos bton #3508
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Data Files Setup
The Data Files List contains the files that need to be setup before beginning any SchoolFunds Online
processes. Select Data Files to display the functions Account, Vendor, Receiptee, or Event Codes.

Account Setup

Setup all accounts that may be used during the current school year (even if the account has a zero
balance). Assign all accounts a number in the same format as the account template designated on the
My Profile screen.

Data Files, Account

Field Name:_Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Account Number: Enter a new account number in the designated account format.
*Account Description: Account title. The name may be up to 30 characters.
Manager: Name of person who is the sponsor or is responsible for this account.

#Clear at year-end? This field defaults as unchecked, meaning the balance will not clear during the
year-end process. The year-end account balance will automatically “roll over” to the next year’s
beginning balance. To clear certain account balances at year-end, designate one account as a Fund
Balance account (account type is Fund Balance and the clear at year-end must be N). During the year-
end procedure, the balance of any accounts checked for clear at year-end will automatically be
transferred to the designated Fund Balance account.

*Account Type: There are several account types in SchoolFunds Online. The available types are as
folows:

Asset Cash, savings/investment accounts, petty cash, and receivables.
Expense Accounts from which expenditures are made.

Restricted Exp. Expense accounts where charges cannot exceed the account balances.
Fund Balance Account that reflects the equity amount or balance of a fund.
Liability Any payable or “debt” accounts.
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Net Accounts allowing both revenue and expense transactions,

Restricted Net Net accounts where payments cannot exceed account balances,
Revenue Accounts to which receipts are posted.

Restricted Fund Account balances “restricted” for specific purpose collected.

Header Accounts to which “revenue” and “expense” account balances roll up

providing the balance of a fund.
Account Group: Choose a group for reporting purposes (optional).

*Account Status: The status of all accounts available for use should be active. Only an account that
has a zero current balance and has had no activity during the current fiscal year can be made inactive.

*Beginning Year Balance: Enter the account’s beginning year balance and tab.
Budget: A budget amount may be entered for each individual account.

Summary Box: If you are setting up mid-year, enter any current Year-to-Date balances. Once enfered,
the system will maintain these amounts. Nofe: If you are beginning as of July 1, the Year-to-Date
numbers will be zeros. Do not enter any Month-to-Date, 1-Year-Ago, or 2-Years-Ago numbers,
because the system will automatically calculate these as transactions are posted.

r After completing the account sereen, click Save New to add the account to the Account File.

Adding/Editing Accounts

Whether setting up your initial chart of accounts during the SchoolFunds Online installation or adding
new accounts throughout the fiscal year, go to Data Files, Account. There is an exception. If the district
administrator has chosen to “prevent school users from adding, editing, and deleting accounts,” then
these account functions will not be available to the school level users and will have to be performed by
the district administrator.

During the initial setup, if an account has a balance, follow the setup instructions as explained above.
If the account has a 0.00 beginning balance (which will be the case if this account is added during the
year), assign the new account a number, choose the Account Type (most likely *Net’), type in an
Account Description and click on Save New to save. Once a new account is saved, it will display in
numeric order in the account register at the bottom of the screen. Once saved, the only field that may
not be changed is the account number. To edit any other account field, simply point and click on the
desired account. The account will display in the upper portion of the screen. Make necessary changes
and click on the Update button to save.

Vendor File

In order for vendor data to be pulled into checks and purchase orders automaticaily, a vendor file is
needed. With each transaction, vendor history will be recorded to the vendor file. Any individual or
company to whom you write checks or purchase orders should be set up as a vendor. If this is your
initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just add a few popular vendors at this time. Vendors can be easily
added “on-the-fly” when issuing checks or purchase orders. Vendors may be entered in any order.
They will display in the Vendor List (lower half of the screen) in alphabetical order.

SCHOOLFUNDS ONLINE 2012 USER’'S GUIDE 6




Field Name: Explanation

*Indicates Required Fields

*Vendor Name and Address: Enter the vendor’s name and address information. A complete address
is not required; however, any information entered here will print on the checks, 1099 Report, and
purchase orders (if no address entered for PO Address).

DBA: “Doing Business As™” designation for 1099 vendors, if applicable.
Vendor Code: Select from available codes set up by the district administrator,

Phone/Fax/Tax ID/SSN/E-mail: This information is optional, except in the case of 1099 vendors. A
Social Security or Tax-ID number is required for all vendors flagged as 1099 “Y™.

PO Address: Some vendors require PO’s be mailed to a different address than the payments. The PO
Address will only print on the PO.

*Status: A vendor’s status is either “Active” or “Inactive.” All vendors available for use should have
an active status.,

District-wide: By checking this box, a vendor is designated as district wide. It will be available for
use by all schools in the district.

1099: Check this box if the vendor (such as a game official) requires 1099 tracking. All 1099 vendor
activity will be recorded and printed on a 1099 Report. If the vendor is flagged as a 1099, enter a Social
Security or Tax ID number. Entering a complete mailing address on all 1099 vendors is recommended.
Leave the 1099 box unchecked for all vendors that do not require 1099 tracking,

No Tax: Check this box for out-of-state vendors that do not charge sales tax for items deemed taxable
by your state. The No Tax Payments Report is available to print tax due for payments made to vendors
with this designation.

Tax County (NC Schools Only): The annual sales tax report (submitted for reimbursement) requires
that schools list the county in which they took possession of the goods as the county to which sales tax
was paid. In order to capture this, insert the appropriate county name (in most cases, your home county)
in each vendor record. As new vendors are added, your home county (as set up on the District screen)
will be the default sales tax county.

Assign your home county to all vendors EXCEPT:

o Use the county code “No Tax” for out-of-state vendors not charging sales tax. Also check the
“No Tax” box on the vendor screen.

s Usec the county code “Not Applicable” for vendors who would never charge tax.

e Use the county code “Dept Revenue” for the NC Department of Revenue. Also create a Vendor
Code of “DOR” under Admin/Vendor Codes.

e Use the vendor’s actual county code when picking up goods outside your home county.
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Paid History Blocks: The system will automatically calculate these fields when transactions are posted
using this vendor as the payee.

Acct Nbr/Comments: Reference an account number or any comments that will print on the check stub
to this vendor.

CO Vendor Number: Reference an in-house vendor number, if necessary.

After completing the vendor screen, click Save New to add the vendor to the Vendor File.

Edit a Vendor (only available if activated by the district administrator)

To edit an existing vendor, select Data Files, Vendor. From the Vendor List, either scroll to find the
desired vendor or type in the first letter of the vendor’s name to search the listing. Then select
(highlight) the vendor to edit. The selected vendor’s current information will display in the upper
portion of the screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update to save.

Receiptee File

In order for receiptee data to be pulled into receipts automatically, a receiptee file is needed. With each
transaction, receiptee history will be recorded to the vendor file. Any individual or company to whom
you write receipts should be set up as a receiptee. If this is your initial SchoolFunds Online setup, just
add a few popular receiptees at this time. Receiptees can be easily added “on-the-fly” when entering
receipts. Receiptees can be entered in any order, because they will display in the Receiptee List (lower
half of the screen) in alphabetical order.

To add a new receiptee, click on Data Files, Receiptee.

Admin Data Files Checks Receipls JE's PO's Registers Reporis Bank Reconciliation Admin Functi

Select a recei from the list below o view or edit. To create a receiptee,
New' bunion.

Apple Annie's

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receiptee Name and Address: Enter the receiptee’s name and address information. An address is
not required; however, any information entered here will print on the receipts.

Phone/Fax/Tax ID: This information is optional.
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*Active Status: A receiptee’s status is either “Yes” for active or “No” for inactive. All receiptees
available for use should have an active status.

Receiptee Code: This field is currently not used by the system and is available for a “user defined”
receiptee code,

Received History Fields: The system will automatically calculate these remaining fields when
transactions are posted using this receiptee.

| After completing the receiptee screen, click Save New to add the receiptee to the Receiptee file.

Edit a Receiptee

To edit an existing receiptee, select Data Files, Receiptee. From the Receiptee List, either scroll to find
the desired receiptee or type in the first letter of the receiptee’s name to search the listing. Then select
(highlight) the receiptee to edit. That receiptee’s current information will display in the upper portion of
the screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update.

Event Codes Setup

(if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen)

The Event Code feature is available to capture and report the profit or loss of a particular school event.
The first step is to begin entering the events you wish to track. Event data is captured as checks and
receipts are entered into SchoolFunds Online. To print an Event Codes Listing, detailing all the events
entered in the system, select Reports, Event Codes, Event Code List. Thete is also an Event Code
Profit/Loss Statement available from Reports, Event Codes, Profit Loss that will calculate the
Profit/Loss for each event.

To add a new Fvent Code, click on Data Files, Event Codes

Admin PData Files Checks Receipts JE's P0O's Registers Reporis Bank Reconciliation Admin Functions Help

3/1/2012

3/31/2012 Johnscn

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Event Code ID: Enter the Event Code ID. AnID may be any combination of up to fifteen characters,
alpha and/or numeric.

*Event Name: Enter the Event Name (as it should appear on the Event Code List and Profit/Loss
Report).

*Beginning Date: Enter the beginning date of the eventina MM/DD/YYYYY format or by selectinga
date from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date falls within the current fiscal year.

*Tinding Date: Enter the ending date of the event ina MM/DD/YYYY format or by selecting a date
from the dropdown calendar. Make sure the date falls within the cusrent fiscal year,
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Note: Beginning and Ending dates determine which event codes will be available on new
check and receipt screens. Only current event codes will display. Te continue to use an event
code, change the ending date to a future date.

Sponsor Name: Enter the Sponsor’s name (as you would like it to appear on the Event Code List and
Profit/L.oss Report).

After completing the Event Code sereen, click Save New to add the Event code to the Event Code
file.

Edit an Event Code

To edit an existing Event Code, select Data Files, Event Code. Select (highlight) an Event Code from
the Event Code List. That Event Code’s current information will display in the upper portion of the
screen. Enter changes at the top and click on Update.

Section 3: Check Writing Process

The SchoolFunds Online check writing process is designed to save time by allowing the user to enter,
print, and post checks to accounts. Clicking on the Checks Menu will display the following processes:

New Check Enter a new check or edit an unposted check.

Review Checks View or Re-Print a check that has already been posted.
Print Checks  Print saved checks that are still unposted.

Post Checks Post selected manual checks to accounts.

Void Checks Void a posted check by posting a negative expenditure enfry.

Entering Checks

Entering Checks: New
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Ine.
To enter payments and print a check, follow these steps:

screen.

Field Name: Explanation

*Indicates Required Fields

“Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Check Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a check that will print on a check form. When
printing checks, the check number is assigned as the checks print. To review the beginning check
number, go to the Admin, My Profile screen.

To enter a “manual” check, meaning that the check has already been written, type in the actual
check number rather than the word “Print”. Complete the check screen and save. Once saved,
choose Checks, Post Check to post the manual check.
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*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendots are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key. Tab to select the
vendor highlighted in green. Press Tab again and the vendor’s address will quick fill (if an address was
setup for this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and tab. The message “<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like to
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor if you click Cancel.” will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address information entered on the check screen, will appear on the
check and will be added to the vendor file when the check is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a “One Time Vendor.” The One Time
Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will
not be used again, Nofe: Entering a payee this way does not give any audit record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax.
Food Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for food tax.
1099 Amount: If this is a 1099 Vendor, enter the 1099 reportable amount to be paid to the vendor.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Check Amount: This is a “display only” ficld that references the total amount of the check.
*Deseription: Fill in a check description or reference. The description will print on the check stub.

Purchase Order Number: If a check references a purchase order (posted in SchoolFunds Online),
insert the PO number by typing the number 0. A list of outstanding PO’s to this vendor will display
below the purchase order field. Select the PO by clicking with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the PO highlighted in green. The PO’s detail information, including description,
account number, and liguidated amount, will auto-fill on the check screen. To reference a PO not
created in SchoolFunds Online, type the PO number as a reference only. The purchase order number
will print on the check stub.

PO Liq Amt.: Ifa PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, which is the original PO amount, will quick-
fill, Change the PO Liq Amt only if you are partially paying the PO and want to leave a remaining open
PO balance.

Invoice Number: If the check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here. The invoice
number will print on the check stub.

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a
previously entered Event Code, click on the & and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account that you are posting a check
against. A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the
down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted in green.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.
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*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mind that nine detail lines will print on the check
stub. A continuation stub will print for checks with more than nine detail lines. The total of all
the detail lines entered will display as the check amount. After completing the check screen, click
on the Save button to save the check. Once the check is saved, it moves into the unposted check
register box in the lower portion of the check windeow. Te print a list of saved checks, click on the
Print Proof Listing button. The Proof Listing includes signature lines to use as an approval for
the payables.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Check:

Editing Checks (Within Checks, New)

Any saved checks that are listed in the Unposted Check Register (lower half of the screen) may be
changed or deleted.

To edit a check, simply point and click on the desired check in the register. The check will display in
the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and click on the Save button. To delete a check,
simply point and click on the desired check in the register. The check will display in the upper portion
of the screen. Click on the Delete button.

Print Proof Listing

Click on the Print Proof Listing to print a list of all saved, yet unposted checks or payables. The listing
will print a signature line for an approval of the payables. This listing is optional as it contains only
unposted items.

Prnofrlistfng ofPayab!es
Central Academy High School
6f1f2011 0:54 AM

—

Boold pepar L

Approved.

Printing and Posting Laser Checks

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc,
After the checks have been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to print and post to
their accounts. Once you confirm the checks have printed correctly, they will be ready to post to the
accounts.

How to Print Checks
Select Checks, Print Checks from the Menu.
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The “Print Checks” screen will display the starting check number to be printed. The first check number
originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The check number will automatically
increment as checks print and/or post. If the first cheek number to print is incorrect, it may be
changed by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of the box.

There are three printing options:
1. Select All: Print all checks indicated with a check mark.
2. Deselect All: Only the checks selected with a check mark will print.
3. Select by date: Print checks only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total amount of the checks to print will display in the upper right
corner. Press the Preview Checks button. As shown below, a print preview appears of the check(s).

_ I — —
PRINTED OK, GLICK THE 'POST CHECKS' BUTTON

RE| BT | Vetots - B | BE 1B | Sesctakomst v =] =@

] Offcs Chars 3 440000

6172011 $32588

BHI2011 Exactty Three Hundred TwenlFie Dotais and Elghty Eight Cents 4379588

Check Print/Preview

The preview screen allows you to review each check that will print. If you find an error and do not want
the checks to print, press the back button (at the top of the screen). Return to Checks, New and select
the check(s) to edit. After saving the changes, retutn to Checks, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print, press the printer icon (at the top of the
preview screen).

After all the checks have printed, click the Post Checks button if they all printed OK. If any checks
need to be reprinted, unselect those checks before clicking Post Checks. To reprint, verify the starting
check nuniber, sclect the checks to print, and click Preview Checks. If you are satisfied with the
preview, press the printer icon to print. Click the “Post Checks” button if all checks printed OK.
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If any of the printed checks had more than nine detail lines, a continuation stub print preview will
display after the check has been posted. To print the continuation stub, click on the printer icon to print
before clicking on the Confinue button.

Entering and Posting Manual Checks

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print checks on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
However, the user may create and post a manuat check if necessary. To manually write or type a check
and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow these steps:

Click on Checks, New Checks to display a blank check entry screen.

Note: The check number (below the date) indicates that the check will not be printed; only posted.

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Check Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Check Number: Enter the manual check number. After entering the manual check number, the
system automatically increments the number for the next check (entered during the same session). A
notification will appear if you try to save a check with a duplicate number.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down atrrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted in green. Press Tab and the vendor’s address will also quick fill (if an address was
set up for this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and tab. The message “<Vendor name> does not exist in your vendor list. Would you like fo
add this vendor? The vendor will be a One Time Vendor if you click Cancel.” will be displayed.
Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Quick Vendor Add box on the screen. This
vendor, along with any address informatjon entered on the check screen, will appear on the
check and be added to your vendor file when the check is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the vendor will be considered a “One Time Vendor”. The One Time
Vendor option should be limited to cases where the payee will only be issued one check and will
not be used again, Note: Entering a payee this way does not give any audif record of this
payee’s activity, nor does it save this payee in the vendor file.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Sales Tax: Enter the amount to be charged for sales tax.

Food Tax: Enter the amount fo be charged for food tax.
SCHOOLFUNDS ONLINE 2012 USER’S GUIDE 14




1099 Amount: If this is a 1099 Vendot, enter the 1099 reportable amount to be paid to the 1099
vendor.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Check Amount: This is a “display only” field that references the total amount of the check.
*Description: Fill in a check description or reference.

Purchase Order Number: If the check references a purchase order (posted in SchoolFunds Online),
insert the PO number by typing the number 0. A list of outstanding PO’s to this vendor will display
below the purchase order field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
PO highlighted in green. The PO’s detail information, including description, account number, and
liquidated amount, will auto-fill on the check screen. To reference a PO not created in SchoolFunds
Online, type the PO number as a reference only.

PO Liq Amt.: If a PO is inserted, the liquidated amount, which is the original PO amount, will quick-
fill. Change the PO Liq Amt only if you are partially paying the PO and want to leave a remaining open
PO balance.

Invoice Number: If the check references an invoice, enter the invoice number here.

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate an expense with a
previously entered Event Code, click on the & and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

% Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are posting the check against.
A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down
arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted in green.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be charged to the account.

Enter as many detail lines as needed. The total of all the detail lines entered will display as the
check amount. After completing the check screen, click on the Save button to save the check.
Once the check is saved, it moves into the check register box in the lower portion of the check
window. All saved checks appear in the check register waiting to be posted. To print a list of
saved checks, click on the Print Proof Listing button. The Proof Listing includes signature lines to
use as an approval for the payables.

Posting Manual Checks
Once manual checks have been entered (saved) and are displayed in the register view, they are ready to
be posted to the accounts.

How to Post a Manual Check
Select Checks, Post Checks from the menu.

Select the check(s) to be posted by clicking in the “Post” column and entering a checkmark in the box.
The number and amount of check(s) to be posted will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Click on
the Post button.
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Entering and Posting a Check as “VOID”

To record (account for) a check as “VOID”, follow these steps:

1. Go to Checks, New Check.

2. Enter the check date, check number, payee name as “VOID”, and description as “VOIDED
CHECK.” Select any account number and leave the amount as 0.00. Save the check.

3. Go to Checks, Post Checks. Post this check as if it were a manual check.
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Checks: Fast Flow!
Steps for Printer Checks:
» Select Checks Menu,
» Choose “New Check”.
> Enter “P” for Print as the check number (if necessary), enter check information.
> Press the “Save” button to save each check.

» Select Checks Menu.

» Choose “Print Checks”.

» Verify First Check # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct check # and tab).

» Select checks to be printed.

» Load check forms into printer.

» Press “Preview Checks”.

» Checks will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to
print.

> Press “Post Checks” if all checks printed correctly.

» This completes posting and printing checks.

Steps for Manual Checks:

» Select Checks Menu.

» Choose “New Check”.

> Enter the check date and the check number (if necessary), enter check
information.

> Press the “Save” button to save each check.

> Select Checks Menu.

» Choose “Post Checks”.

» Select checks to be posted.

» Press “Post”.
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Voiding Checks

Checks that have been posted to the system may be voided. The void process will post a negative
expenditure amount to the account to which check was originally charged. To void a check, select
Checks, Void Checks.
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Select a check to void by clicking in the “Void” column and enter the void explanation. The number
and amount of check(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date as
the date the void should be processed. If no date is entered, the current system date will default as the
void date. Click on the “Void” button. As shown below, a void Check Proof Sheet preview screen will

appear.

B | [Select a formatl  ~ 2 ]

E

gj B @G| Vievertlode ~ B | B8 1 o

Void Check Proof Sheef
Central Academy High School
6/1/2011

Check Number: 1003 Veid Date: 6/112011
Void Amounf:  $10.40 Gheek Posted Date: 6172011

Payeo Nome:  Sharon Carlsen

| Accounts used in check  Field Trip

Void Explanation:  Field Hip cancefled

Sumt of Gheck Amounf  $10.00

Bookkesper:

e M e ncd i dratinstinnios

Approved:

Principal

The proof sheet details the voided check and provides documentation of the voided transaction.

For a listing of voided checks, print the Void Check Register found on the Registers menu.

Checks: Review

Checks, Review Checks provides a detailed viewing of posted checks. Either click on the check you
would like to view, or use the Find button to quickly search for a check by number, date, amount,
description, invoice, or PO #. Print the results of the search by clicking the Print button.
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Check Posted to Wrong Account: A check posted to the wrong account or for the wrong
amount does not need to be voided to be corrected. To correct the account on a posted check,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Check to Wrong Account” are available in Section 5.

Check Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted check, instructions
for the Journal Entry, “Check for Wrong Amount” are available in Section 5.

Checks: Register and Payment Vouchers

After checks have printed and posted, printing the check register and payment vouchers for
documentation is recommended. The register and vouchers may be printed at any time, and may be
printed by date range or by check number range. To print the Check Register, click on Registers and
choose Check. Select your Register View and click on either the Ascending or Descending order button.
Payment Vouchers print one check per page with a signature line for approval. To print Payment
Vouchers, click on Registers and choose Payment Vouchers. Select the Register View and click on the
Ascending or Descending order button.

Section 4: Receipt Writing Process

The SchoolFunds Online receipt writing process is designed to save time by allowing the user to enter,
print, and post receipts to the accounts. Clicking on the Receipts Menu will display the following
processes:

New Receipt Enter a new receipt or edit an unposted receipt.

Review Receipts View or Re-Print a receipt that has already been posted.

Print Receipts Print saved receipts that are still unposted.

Post Deposit Post selected receipts to accounts.

Post OSP Deposit Post Online School Payments to accounts.

Deposit Ticket Create and print a deposit ticket.

Void Receipts Void a receipt by posting a negative receipt eniry.
Entering Receipts

Entering Receipts: New
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
To enter and print receipts, follow these steps:

Click on Receipts, New to display a blank recei screen.,

Lfpia Petrfles Oheds Brells MO PO Ragnb e Munfodids Hey

nt ent
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Field Name: Explanation

*Indicates Required Fields

“Receipt Date: Automatically defauls to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Receipt Number: Type the word PRINT when entering a receipt that will print on a receipt form or
blank paper. When printing receipts, the receipt number is assigned as the receipts print. We
recommend reviewing the beginning receipt number entered on the Admin, My Profile screen.
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To enter a “manual” receipt, meaning that the receipt has already been written out of a manual
receipt book, type in the actual receipt number rather than the word “Print”, Complete the
receipt screen and save., Once the receipt is saved, choose Receipts, Post Deposit to post the
manual receipt.

*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee’s name. If the receiptee has already been saved in the receiptee file,
type in the first few letters of the receiptee’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the
receiptee name field, To select the receiptee, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab
to select the receiptee highlighted in green. Press Tab and the receiptee’s address will also quick fill (if
an address was setup for this receiptee).

New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in the receiptee file), type the receiptee
name and tab. The message “<Receiptee name> does not exist in your receiptee list. Would you
like fo add this receiptee? The receiptee will be a One Time Receiptee if you click Cancel. ” will
be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Add New Receiptee box on the
screen. This receiptee, along with any address information entered on the receipt screen, will
appear on the receipt and will be added to the receiptee file when the receipt is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the receiptee will be considered a “One Time Receiptee”. The One Time
Receiptee option should be limited fo cases where the Receiptee will only be issued one receipt
and will not be used again, Note: Enfering a receiptee this way does not give any audit record
of this receiptee’s activity, nor does it save this receiptee in the receiptee file.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifying currency and check totals. Click
Return to Receipt and the totals will fill automatically.

Amount of Receipt: This is a “display only” ficld that references the total receipt amount.

Cash: Enter how much of this receipt is cash (optional). If a cash amount is entered, the system will
verify the sum of the cash and check amount equals the total receipt amount. The cash amount will print
on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.

Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks (optional). If a check amount is entered, the
system will verify the sum of the check and cash amount equals the total receipt amount. The check
amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.

*Description: Fill in a receipt desctiption or reference. The description will print on the receipt.

Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding receipt numbers
from the teacher’s receipt book (optional).

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To associate a revenue with a previously
entered Event Code, click on the & and choose %n Event Code from the drop down list.

* Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are receipting. A list of
possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the account highlighted in green.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selected account,
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Enter as many detail lines as needed. Keep in mind that six detail lines will print on the receipt
stub. A continuation stub will print for receipts with more than six detail lines. The total of all
the detail lines will display as the amount of receipt. After completing the receipt screen, click the
Save button to save the receipt. Once the receipt is saved, it moves into the Unposted Receipt
Register box in the lower portion of the receipt window.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Receipt:

Editing/Deleting Receipts (Within Receipts, New)

Any saved receipts listed in the Unposted Receipt Register (lower half of the screen) may be changed or
deleted. To edit a receipt, simply point and click on the desired receipt in the register. The selected
receipt will display in the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and click on the Update
button. To delete a receipt, simply point and click on the desired receipt in the register. The selected
receipt will display in the upper portion of the screen. Click on the Delete button.

Print Proof Listing
Click on the Print Proof Listing to print a list of all saved, yet unposted receipts or receivables. The
listing is broken down by cash and check totals and includes a signature line for an approval of the
receivables. This listing is optional as it contains only unposted items.
Proof Listing of Receivables
Central Academy High School
G/1/zo01 12:07 PM

Rept# Date Accouné & Amount Cash Check Receiptes Name
PRINT 60112044 500.000 Fleld Frip $60.00 $15.00 $45.00 Mary Beth Cowper
Casn Totor[ w50l

T T 5t

Batch Total: $60.00:

Bookkeeapear:

Approved:

Principal

Printing and Posting Laser Receipts

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
After receipts have been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to be printed. Once
you confirm the receipts have printed correctly, they will be ready to post to the accounts.

How to Print Receipts:
Select Receipts, Print Receipts Menu.

Receipts: Print

utid  Adnin Poatizas 70
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The “Print Receipts” screen will display the starting receipt number to be printed. The first receipt
number originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The receipt numbers will
aufomatically increment as receipts are printed and/or posted. If the first receipt number to print is
incorrect, it may be changed by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of
the box.

There are three printing options:

1. Select All: Print ail receipts indicated with a check mark.

2. Deselect All: Only the receipts selected with a check mark will print.

3. Select by date: Print receipts only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total of the receipts to print will display in the upper right corner.
Press the Preview Receipts button. A print preview appears of the receipt(s).

Receipts Print/Preview

The preview screen allows you to review each receipt that will print. If you find an error and do not
want the receipts to print, press the Back button (at the top of the screen). Then return to Receipts, New
and select the receipt(s) to edit. After saving the changes, return to Receipts, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print, press the printer icon (at the top of the
preview screen),

QFFICIAL RECEIPT
Central Academy High School

Effective Date: 61172011
Receipt Number: 100
1tary Beth Cowper

Received From:

Receipt Total: $60.00 Cash Amt: $15.00 Check Amt: $45.00

Fiek Trip 1 4 500.000 Fleld Trip 560.00

Recefved By: scheol bookkeeper

After all the receipts have printed, click the Post Receipts button if they all printed OK. 1f any
receipt(s) need to be reprinted, unselect the receipi(s) before clicking Post Receipts. To reprint, verify
the starting receipt number, select the receipts to print, and click Preview Receipts. If you are satisfied
with the preview, press the printer icon to print. Click the “Post Receipts” button if all receipts printed
OK.

If any of the printed receipts had more than six detail lines, a continuation stub ptint preview will
display after the receipt has been posted. To print the continuation stub, click on the printer icon to print
before clicking on the Continue button.

Note: If you are ready to process the deposit, go to Receipts Menu, Post Deposits. The receipts must
ke included in a deposit before they may be voided.
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Entering and Posting Manual Receipts

Entering Manual Receipts: New

SchoolFunds Online is designed to print receipts on the pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA, Inc.
However, the user may create and post a manual receipt if necessary. To manually write or type a
receipt and post it to SchoolFunds Online, follow these steps:

Click on Receipts, New Receipts to display a b

2Amin DataToes hecks Fickls ¥'s ooy B F 2t

lank recei

nt ent

screen.

Field Name: Explanation
*Indicates Required Fields

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchooltFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Receipt Number: Enter the manual receipt number. After entering the manual receipt number, the
system automatically increments the number for the next check (entered during the same session). A
notification will appear if you try to save a check with a duplicate number.

*Receiptee: Type in the receiptee’s name. If the receiptee has already been saved in the receiptee file,
type in the first few letters of the receiptee’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the
receiptee name field. To select the receiptee, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab
to select the receiptee highlighted in green. Press Tab and the receiptee’s address will also quick fill (if
an address was setup for this receiptee).

New Receiptee: When using a new receiptee (that is not in the receiptee file), type the receiplee
name and Tab. The message “<Receiptee name> does not exist in your receiptee list. Would
you like to add this receiptee? The receiptee will be a One Time Receipiee if you click Cancel.”
will be displayed. Clicking on the OK button will place a ¥ in the Add New Receiptee box on
the screen. This receiptee, along with any address information entered on the receipt screen, will
appear on the receipt and be added to the receiptee file when this receipt is saved.

If you click on Cancel, the receiptee will be considered a “One Time Receiptee”. The One Time
Receiptee option should be limited to cases where the Receiptee will only be issued one receipt
and will not be used again. Nofe: Enfering a receiptee this way does not give any audit record
of this receiptee’s activity, nor does it save this receiptee in the receiptee file.

Cash/Checking Balance: This is a “display only” field that references the current balance in the
Cash/Checking account.

Calculator: An optional tool to help with counting and verifying currency and check totals. When you
click Return to Receipt, the totals will fill automatically.

Amount of Receipt: This is a “display only” field that references the total receipt amount.

Cash: Enter how much of the receipt is from cash (optional). If a cash amount is entered, the system
will verify the sum of the cash and check amount equals the total receipt amount. The cash amount will
print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.
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Check: Enter how much of the receipt is from checks (optional). If a check amount is entered, the
system will verify the sum of the check and cash amount equals the total receipt amount. The check
amount will print on the receipt and Deposit Analysis when the deposit is posted.

*Description: Fill in a receipt description or reference.

Beginning & Ending Receipt Number: Use these fields to enter the corresponding receipt numbers
from the teacher’s receipt book (optional).

Event Code (if activated on the Admin, My Profile screen): To as-sociate a revenue with a previously
entered Event Code, click on the 4 and choose an Event Code from the drop down list.

*Account Number: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are receipting, A list of
possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key
and Tab to select the account highlighted in green.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

*Amount: Enter the amount to be posted to the selected account.

Fnter as many detail lines as needed. The total of all the detail lines will display as the amount of
receipt. After completing the receipt screen click the Save button te save the receipt. Once the
receipt is saved, it moves into the unposted receipt register box in the lower portion of the receipt
window. When all receipts are entered and the deposit is ready to post click Receipts, Post
Deposit.

Entering and Posting a Receipt as “VOID”

To record (account for) a receipt as “VOID”, follow these steps:

1. Go to Receipts, New Receipt.
2. Enter the receipt date, receipt number, received from name as “VOID,” description as “VOIDED

RECEIPT.” Select any account number, enter the amount as 0.00 and save.
3. The receipt will be included in the next deposit posted.

fich Dfaffs Chads Secekle X's FOS Railus Boadls BaskBscaclafin Plals Pt Hdp
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There are three posting options:

1. Select All: Post and include in the deposit all receipts indicated with a check mark.

2. Deseleet All: Only the receipts selected individually with a check mark will post in the deposit.
3. Select by date: Post and include in the deposit receipts only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total of the receipts (included on this deposit) to post will display in
the upper right corner. The Deposit ID reflects the next deposit number to post. This Deposit ID
originates from the starting number entered on the My Profile screen. The Deposit ID number will
automatically increment as each deposit is posted. If the starting number is incorrect, change it on the
Post Deposits screen.

Click on the Post Deposit button, Next, the Deposit Analysis preview screen (shown on the next page)
will appear. Note: Once the Deposit Analysis Report Is previewed, the receipts selected for this
deposit have already been posted to the accounts. We recommend always printing the Deposit

Analysis Report. Signature lines are printed on this report for convenience. If you cancel the

printing, the analysis cannot be printed again. If you notice that an error was made when posting a
receipt (included on this deposit), use one of the journal entries “Receipt for Wrong Amount” or
“Receipt to Wrong Account” to correct the receipt posting.

Deposit Analysis
Central Academy High School
Daposit 1D: 1 Recelpts: 100 thru 103
Deposit Date: 6/1/20141 From: 6/1/2011 to 6/1/2011

Accotint Number Description .
400.000 General
500.000 Field Trip

$0.00
$1056.00
Deposit Total: $105.00

Total Cash: $15.00]:

Total Checkes: 345.00

Bookkeeper:

Approved:

Principal

Receipts: Post OSP Deposit

(If activated by the District Administrator)
This receipt entry is available to accommodate Online School Payments (OSP) for the districts using on-

line fee payments by parents.

Click on Receipts, Post OSP Deposit to display the OSP sereen.

Admin DataFiles Checks Reoceipls JF's PO's Registers Reporls Bank Reconcifialion Admin Functions Help
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Field Name: Explanation
* Indicates Required Fields

*Select Statement: Select the correct statement from the drop down list.

*Receipt Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system
date, enter the date in a MM/DD/YYY'Y format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that
it falls within the current fiscal year,

*Receipt Number: Verify the receipt number you are entering to print on a receipt form or blank paper
is the correct receipt.

*Next Deposit Number: Verify the Deposit ID number.

To Post an OSP Deposit, complete the following steps:

Using the dropdown arrow, select the correct statement from the list. Verify the Receipt Date, Receipt
Number, and Deposit Number and click Post Deposit. The Receipts and Deposit Analysis will be
generated and made available for printing.

Receipts: Deposit Ticket

School Funds Online is designed to print deposit tickets on pre-printed laser forms provided by TRA,
Inc. The Deposit Ticket Calculator is designed to help with counting and verifying currency and check
totals, calculate totals, and print a Deposit Ticket for the current deposit. Click on Receipts, Deposit
Ticket io access the calculator screen. Enter all cutrency and checks individually with a descriptive
memo in the appropriate field. Select the Calculate/Generate Deposit Ticket button to show the Total
Deposit Ticket amount and generate the preview screen. If you find an error and do not want the
Deposit Ticket to print, correct the currency and/or checks (at the top of the screen) and click the
Calculate/Generate Deposit Ticket button again. When cotrect, insert the Deposit Ticket form into the
printer. Click on the printer icon to print the Deposit Ticket. Click on the Return to Deposit Screen
button to return to the Post Deposit screen.,
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Deposit: 2

6172041

Summary of Deposits fer:

Hem # Methed
CASH
1 CHECK

Select a frmat

$140.00
1 $45.00
Wednesday, June 01, 2011 Receipts:
Memo
Deposit Total

$125.00

2 $125.09

Amount
5110.00
$15.00

5125.60
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Receipts: Fast Flow!

Steps for Printer Receipts:

» Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “New Reeeipt”.

> Enter “P* for Print as the receipt number (if necessary), enter receipt
information.

» Press the “Save” button to save each receipt.

> Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “Print Receipts”.

» Verify First Receipt # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct receipt # and
tab).

» Select Receipts to be printed.

» Load receipt forms into printer.

» Press “Preview Receipts”.

> Receipts will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to
print.

> Press “Post Receipts” if all receipts printed correctly.

» This completes posting and printing Receipts.

Steps for Manual Receipts:

> Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “New Receipt”.

> Enter the receipt date and the receipt number (if necessary), enter receipt
~ information.

» Press the “Save” button to save each receipt.

Steps to Post All Receipts/Deposits:

» Select Receipts Menu.

» Choose “Post Deposits”

» Select the receipts you want to post in the deposit.

> Verify/Edit the Deposit 1D number.

> Press “Post Deposit”.

» Deposit Analysis Report will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon
when ready to print. Always Print!

> This completes posting the deposit.
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Voiding Receipts
Receipts that have been posted within a deposit may be voided. The void process will post a negative
receipt amount to the account that the receipt was originally posted to. The voided receipt will also be
removed from the deposit. To void a receipt, select Receipts, Void Receipts.
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Select the receipt to void by clicking in the “Void” column and enter a void explanation. The number

and amount of receipt(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date as
the date the void should be processed. If you do not enter a date, the current system date will default as
the void date. Almost always, the void date should be the actual date of the receipt. Be very careful of
the void date as it can affect the bank reconciliation. Click on the “Void” button. Next, a Void Receipt

Proof Sheet preview screen will appear.
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Void Recetpt Proof Sheet
Cenltral Acadenty High School

6/1/201 1

| Receipt Number: 102 Void Dale: E112011

& void Aniount: 545.00 Receipt Posted Dete:  &/1/2011

= Receiplee: Ann Johnson

| Accounls used in Receipt

=

| iFietd Tiip

) Void Explanation: Voided wrong feacher

] Sum of Receipt Amount $45.00

This proof sheet details the voided receipt and provides documentation of the voided transaction. We
suggest always printing the proof sheet, as canceling only prevents the printing of the Void Receipt

Proof Sheet; the void posting has already occurred.
For a listing of voided receipts, print the Void Receipt Register found on the Registers Menu.
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Receipts: Review

Receipts, Review provides a detailed viewing of posted receipts. Either click on the receipt you would
like to view, or to quickly search for a receipt, use the Find button to search by receipt number, date,
amount, or description. Print the results of the search by clicking the Print button.

Receipt Posted to Wrong Account: A receipt posted to the wrong account or for the
wrong amount does not need to be voided to be corrected. To correct the account on a posted receipt,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Receipt to Wrong Account” are available in Section 5.

Receipt Posted for Wrong Amount: To correct the amount of a posted receipt,
instructions for the Journal Entry, “Receipt for Wrong Amount” are available in Section 5.

Receipts: Register

After receipts have printed and posted, you may then print the receipt register for documentation. This
register may be printed at any time since it can be printed by date range or receipt number range. To
print the receipt register, choose Registers, Receipt.

Section 5: Journal Entries

Entries other than checks and receipts that need to be posted to the books arc entered as Journal Entties.
By using the Journal Entry functions, you are guaranteed to post the correct “debit” and “credit” entries
because SchoolFunds Online posts these entries automatically! After saving each journal entry, a
Journal Entry Proof Sheet will print providing printed documentation for each journal entry posted.

The Journal Entries listed below are explained and previewed on the following pages.

Bank Interest/Other Credits Receipt for Wrong Amount
Bank Charge/Other Debits Void Journal Entry
Returned Checks (for insufficient funds) Cancel Prior SFO Check
Fund Transfer Revenue and Expense
Multi-Fund Transfer Sales Tax for Wrong Amount
Asset Transfer Food Tax for Wrong Amount
Check to Wrong Account Event Code Edit

Check for Wrong Amounnt 1099 Edit

Receipt to Wrong Account Review JE’s
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Bank Interest/Other Credits

This journal entry may be used to post interest earned on a checking account and/or any interest carned
on CDs or other investment accounts. It may also be used to post other credits.

Field Name: Explanation (4l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen
(Step #1). Change this date if necessary.

Amount: Enter the amount of the bank interest or other credit.
Post te Account: Select the account number to which the interest amount should be posted.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number to be used as an
offset. This account may be changed if posting savings or investment account interest.

Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will only print on the proof sheet.

Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and account number previously
entered on the My Profile screen. The bank name and account number can be changed on this screen if
needed.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation, Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet,

Bank Charge/Other Debits

Use this journal entry to post any fees (returned check charge, monthly service fee, deposit slips) the
bank may deduct from your bank account. It may also be used to post other debits.

Field Name: Explanation (Al fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen
(Step #1). Change this date if necessary.

Amount: Enter the amount of the bank charge or other debit,

Charge to Account: Select the account number to which the charge amount should be posted.
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Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number to be used as an
offset. This account may be changed if posting savings or investment account charges.

Reference: Enter a brief description for the entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Bank Name and Account: Automatically inserts the bank name and account number previously
entered on the My Profile screen. The bank name and account number can be changed on this screen.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Nofe: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Returned Checks
Returned Checks Repayment “N”

When a check that was deposited is returned for insufficient funds, post this journal eniry to remove the
amount of the check from your accounts.

Field Name: Explanation (Al fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the transaction date to reflect the
actual date the return item was posted on your bank statement.

Check Amount: Enter the amount of the returned check.
Post To Account: Select the account to whichhe returned check amount should be posted.
Offset Aecount: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number as the offset

Reference: Enter a description for this entry. Entering the check # and the name on the check (if
available) as part of the reference will assist in identifying returned checks for repayments.

Repayment: If posting a return entry, leave Repayment as “N” and save,

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Returned Check Journal Enlry Preview
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for

documentation, Note: Be sure to print the proof sheelt.

Create Returned Check Letter: Once the proof sheet has printed, there is an option to create a
Returned Check Letter suitable for mailing. Enter the Name, Address, City, State, and Zip of the person
and click Create Returned Check Letter. When the letter displays, click on the printer icon to print.
Note: The school phone number must be entered on My Profile screen to display in the body of this

letter.

Print the proof sheet,

BANE  Efzabethleone

ADORESS 578 HodaniD(te

cAv  Ivminglon ST nc P 38405

EAED | * Setect a format

Elizabelh Leons
578 Hobanl Dihve
Wilmington nc 28405

2672011

Dear Eizabelh Leone:

Your check submilied to 0w school in the amount of $5.00 has been relumed for reasona of insuficient funds.

Plaase contact the school ofice at 910 2561-5555 o resols this maiter 29 soon as possibla.
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Post Bank Charges: After printing the proof sheet and/or Returned Check Letter, you have the option
to post any returned check fees from the screen. Click Post Bank Charges to go directly to the Bank
Charge JE to make these entries.
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eturned Checks Not Repaid List: Click Print Returned Checks NOT Repaid to display the
Returned Checks NOT Repaid report. To print, click the printer icon on the menu bar. If a check needs
to be removed from the Returned Checks Not Repaid drop down list, highlight the check type the word
Remove in the Reference field and click the Remove button. The check will be removed from the drop
down list without any entry.

Returned Checks NOT Repuaid
Central Academy High School

6/2/2011
Date Amount  Postad Account Refarente g
i
512612011 $5.00 500.000 Field Trip NSF Walton #652
5f26/2611 §5.00 500.000 Field Trip NSF Leone #525 1
5126F2811 $5.00 500.900 Field Trp HSF Jacksen #2504

TOTAL: $15.00

Returned Checks — Repayment “Y”

When collecting for a returned check, use this journal entry to post the repayment amouat back to the
accounts. Nofe: If you post a receipt for the repayment amount, do not post a Repayment “Y” JE,
Posting both a receipt and a “Y” entry will cause an out of balance situation. We also recommend
listing each redeposit on a separate deposit slip. The Returned Check “Y” JE Proof Sheet may be used
for the deposit documentation,

Field Name: Explanation (Al fields are required except Additional Conmments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the transaction date to reflect the
actual date of the redeposit on your bank statement.

Returned Checks Not Repaid: Click on the drop down arrow to select the check collected from the list
of previously posted returned items. Hit tab, and the original returned check amount, post to and offset
accounts will quick fill for this entry. Repayment will be “Y”.

Check Amount: The returned check amount collected.
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Post to Account: Automatically inserts the account number and name of the original account that was
charged for the returned check.

Offset Account: Automatically inserts the correct cash (checking) account number as the offset
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry, Verify all
information is cotrect and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation, Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Fund Transfer
Use this journal entry to transfer funds from one account to another. This entry will correctly post the
negative and positive transfer entries.

Ficld Name: Explanation (4l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred.

Take From Account: Select the account number to transfer an amount from.,
Add to Account: Select the account number to transfer an amount to.
Reference: Enter a description for this eniry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

SCHOOLFUNDS ONLINE 2012 USER’S GUIDE 35




Admin DalaFiles Chechs Receipls JE'S PO's Repisters Reporls Benk Recocciallon  Adnvm Fusclions MHelp

Fund ""

|

TPARUACTIONDATE 6272011
TRASIER AUOT 32000 i ] . o L
TAYEFROMACCOWT 40207 Gerrerad - : - S MECOMTRALAKE . ©faeresr

ALOTOALCOANT  SZ000M) Rrdrastg - e L ACTOmT MALARCE: . Frey

ADOIMIONAL COUTVERTS (FROF SEETORY)

B preview bt coreact etk Post and Gererate Flaal Prood buten

z ] V)aeﬂ.'::ui{ BiEEr
e e s b

Fund Transfer Jonrnal Entry
Cenfral dcademy High School

Iromzima Dot €HEAN
FrEgodromr SN
Fremdocenmd 0000 Gersrd

Toterzerd  RILOD Fovkrsaisy

Refrowe Cotis Digh Bsies

Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Nofe: Be sure to print the proof sheet. If you need to “reverse” this entry, reenter the
exact same entry again, except enter the amount as a negative.

Multi-Fund Transfer

Use this journal entry to transfer funds from/to multiple accounts (up to six with one entry). This entry
will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries.

Field Name: Explanation (4ll fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the cutrent date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.
Transfer Type: Choose whether this entry will be a “Multi-From” or a “Multi-To” transfer.
Take From Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an amount from.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred from/to a particular account. The total amounts
transferred from/to must always be equal. The total of the multi-line entries will display on the screen.

Add to Account: Select the account number(s) to transfer an amount fo.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Nofe: Be sure to print the proof sheet. If you need to “reverse” this entry, reenter the
exact same entry again, except enfer the amount as a negative.

Asset Transfer
Use this journal entry to transfer funds between asset accounts (Cash, Investments, CDs, or Petty Cash).
This entry will correctly post the negative and positive transfer entries.

Field Name: Explanation (All fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Transfer Amount: Enter the amount to be transferred.

Take From Account: Select the asset account number to transfer an amount from.
Add to Account: Select the asset account number to transfer an amount to.
Reference: Lnter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Asset Transfer Journal Enlry
Ceniral Academy High Sclool

TransactionDate  G12/2011
Trensfor Amarnt $1,000.00
From Accawot §15.001 Sasings Account
To Accownt (12.081 Cash Account

Referenca  School Expenses
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon fo print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure fo print the proof sheet. If you need to “reverse” this entry, reenter the
exact same entry again, except enter the amoun! as a negative,

Check to Wrong Account

Use the “Check to Wrong Account” entry screen to change the account a check has been posted to in
SchoolFunds Online.

Field Name: Explanation (41 fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date
of the check. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the check
amount and wrong account # will quick fill with the information originally entered on this check.

Check Amount: The amount of the check posted to the wrong account.

Wrong Account: The account number to which the check amount was posted in error. If more than
one account number was referenced on the check, clicking on the & in the wrong account box will allow
a different account # to be selected as the wrong account.

Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which the check amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field, This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Nofe: Be sure to print the proof sheet. If you need to “reverse” this entry, reenfer the
same entry again, except enter the amount as a negative.
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Check for Wrong Amount

Use the “Check for Wrong Amount” entry screen to correct a check posted in SchoolFunds Online for
the wrong amount. This entry is typically used to correct a manual check or to adjust the check amount
in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount that cleared the bank. In order to make this entry, the check
must not have been previously reconciled during bank reconciliation,

Field Name: Explanation (A1l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the date to reflect the posting date of
the check. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year,

Check Number: Enter the number of the check to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the account
number and original amount of the check will quick fill.

New Amount: Enter the correct amount of the check.
Account: Select the account number to which the corrected amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference ficld. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted, When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Receipt to Wrong Account
Use the “Receipt to Wrong Account” entry screen to change the account a receipt has been posted to in
SchoolFunds Online.

Field Name: Exolanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting date
of the receipt. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct, After clicking the Tab key, the receipt
amount and wrong account # will quick fill with the information originally entered on this receipt.
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Receipt Amount: The amount of the receipt posted to the wrong account.

Wrong Account: The account number to which the receipt amount was posted in error. If more than
one account number was referenced on the receipt, clicking on the & in the wrong account box will
allow a different account # to be selected as the wrong account.

Correct Account: Select the correct account number to which the receipt amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Nofe: Be sure to print the proof sheet. If you need fo “reverse” this eniry, reenter the
same eniry again, except enter the amount as a negative.

Receipt for Wrong Amount

Use the “Receipt for Wrong Amount” entry screen to correct a receipt posted in SchoolFunds Online for
the wrong amount. This entry is typically used to correct a manual receipt or to adjust a receipt/deposit
in SchoolFunds Online to match the amount that cleared the bank. In order to make this entry, the
receipt/deposit must not have been previously reconciled during bank reconciliation.

Field Name: Explanation (4ll fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change the date to reflect the actual posting
date of the receipt.

Receipt Number: Enter the number of the receipt to correct. After clicking the Tab key, the account
number and original amount of the receipt will quick fill.

New Amount: Enter the correct amount of the receipt.
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Account: Select the account number to which the corrected amount should post.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation, Note: Be sure to print the proof sheel.

Void JE

This journal entry is designed to reverse/void previously posted, unneeded journal entries. The types of
journal entries that may be voided are: Bank Interest, Bank Charges, and Returned Checks. Only these
types of journal entries, posted after the last reconciled bank statement date, will be available to be
voided from this screen.

Click on the JE to void/reverse from the Journal Entry Register list. All the fields, except the Reference,
will automatically quick fill with the highlighted JE’s information. Enter a reference and click on the
“Generate Proof Sheet” button.

" A Void JE Proof Sheet will then display at the bottom of the screen. The void date, amount, and
accounts for the Void JE entry will be the same as those of the original JE. After the Void JE Proof
Sheet is printed, you_must click on the Save and Post button to post the reversing/void entry.
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If you need to “reverse/void” a journal entry not listed on the Void JE screen, such as a transfer, do
so by reentering the exact same journal entry again, except this time enter the amount as a negative.
Click on Preview, verify the JE is correct and click Post and Generate Proof Sheet, Print the proof
sheet,
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If you need to “reverse” a Check for Wrong Amount or Receipt for Wrong Amount Jour nal Entry, do
so by reentering the exact same journal entry again, except this time enter the New Amount as it was
before you made the first journal entry.

Cancel Prior SFO Check

Use this journal entry to cancel (void) an old outstanding check which was written before SchoolFunds
Online was started. This entry will add the check amount back to the accounts and remove the check
from the Outstanding Checks List.

Field Name: Explanation (4l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the statement ending date from the bank reconciliation screen
(Step 1). Change this date if necessary.

Prior Check: Choose the check to cancel from the drop down list.

Check Amount: Will quick fill when check is selected.

Post to Account: Select the account for which the check amount should be added.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/desctiption for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry, Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure fo print the proof sheet.

Revenue and Expense

Use this journal entry to move funds from one account to another. This entry will correctly post an
expense entry to the “giving” account and a revenue entry to the “receiving” account. An offsetting
revenue and expense entry will post to the offset (Cash) account.
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Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Amount: Enter the amount to be moved.

Take From Account: Select the account number to move an amount from and post an expense entry.
Add te Account: Select the account number to move the amount to and post a revenue enfry.
Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet.

Sales Tax for Wrong Amount

This journal entry is available for NC schools that must track the amount of reimbursable sales taxes
paid. The “Tax for Wrong Amount” entry exists to correct the amount of sales tax entered on a check
that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Online. No “adjusting” is necessary. This entry simply
replaces the preexisting tax amount with the “correct” tax amount. As this entry does not post to any
accounts, it will not print on the Journal Entry Register. This entry will affect the Total Sales Tax
amount reflected on the Sales Tax Repott and the Check Register.

Field Name: Explanation (41l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the sales tax.

Sales Tax Amount: Enter the correct amount of the tax for the check number entered. No “adjusting”
is necessary as this new tax amount will replace the existing amount,

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Vetify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to printa copy of the entry for
documentation., Note: Be sure to print the proof sheet,

Food Tax for Wrong Amount

This journal entry is available for NC schools that must track the amount of reimbursable food taxes
paid. The “Food Tax for Wrong Amount” entry exists to correct the amount of food tax entered on a
check that has already been posted in SchoolFunds Online. No “adjusting” is necessary. This entry
simply replaces the preexisting tax amount with the “correct” tax amount. Since this entry does not post
to any accounts, it will not print on the Journal Entry Register.

Field Name: Explanation (4!l fields are required except Additional Comments).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the food tax.

Food Tax Amount; Enter the cotrect amount of the tax for the check number entered. No “adjusting”
is necessary as this new tax amount will replace the existing amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/description for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.
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Once the screen is completed, click on the Preview button to display the preview entry. Verify all
information is correct and click on the Post and Generate Final Proof button. The entry has now
posted. When the proof sheet appears, click on the printer icon to print a copy of the entry for
documentation. Note: Be sure to print the proof sheel.

Event Code Edit

This journal entry is available to assist in editing any check or receipt that should include an Event
Code.

Field Name: Explanation (Al fields are required).

Transaction Type: Choose the type of transaction to adjust.

Check/Receipt Number: Enter the number of the transaction to adjust.

To edit an Event Code entry, select the transaction type and click the “Display” button to display the
transaction details. Click “Edit”, select the desired event code from the drop-down list, and click
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1099 Edit

This journal entry is available to assist in editing any check that should include a 1099 amount or that
has been posted with the wrong 1099 amount,

Field Name: Explanation (4!l fields are required).

Transaction Date: Automatically inserts the current date. Change this to reflect the actual posting
date. The transaction date cannot be outside the current fiscal year.

Check Number: Enter the number of the check for which you are correcting the 1099 amount.

1099 Amount: Lnter the correct 1099 amount for the check number entered. No “adjusting” is
necessary as this new 1099 amount will replace the existing amount.

Reference: Enter a description for this entry.

Additional Comments: Enter any additional comments/desctiption for this JE not entered in the
reference field. This information will print only on the proof sheet.

Afmiz DegFes Chacks Reveifls O PO epcits Bzl Fowaciialica Mmlsfonctbes IRy

TOEAL AT R GRECK $TL4G
TASTR AT SamD 'E CHCAWFER 1)

$37 4 B0NT ma
SEAESRE  Cmrostrdhiahias

ScHOOLFUNDS ONLINE 2012 USER'S GUIDE 45




Review JEs

JEs, Review JEs provides a detailed viewing of ail posted journal entries. Either click on the JE you
would like to view or use the Find button to quickly search by number, date, amount or reference.

Data Fiks Choeks A5 JE's PUs Rogisters Repl:

Journal Entry Register

After journal entries have printed and posted, print the journal entry register for documentation. This
register may be printed at any time. It can be printed by date range for all items or a single *Journal
Entry Type” may be selected. The Journal Entry Register is a listing of the journal entries posted during
the date range entered. To print a journal entry register, choose Registers, Journal Eniry,
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Section 6: Purchasing Process
Encumbrances may be posted in SchoolFunds Online by entering a purchase order, Once a purchase
order is entered (saved) and posted, the encumbrance entry is automatically posted to the accounts.
Clicking on PO’s will display the following processes:

New Enter a new purchase order or edit an unposted purchase order.
Review View or Re-Print a purchase order that has already been posted.
Print Print saved purchase orders that are still unposted.

Post Post selected manual purchase orders to accounts.

Void Void a purchase order by posting a negative encumbrance entry.

Liquidate Close (zero out) an open encumbrance by posting a liquidating entry.

Entering Purchase Orders
Click on PO’s, New PO to display a blank purchase order screen. Below is an example of a completed
purchase order to be printed.
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Field Name: Explanation

* Indicates Required Fields

*PO Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system date,
enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it
falls within the current fiscal year, Once a date is entered on the first purchase order, the date will
automatically appear on subsequent purchase orders (entered during the same session). SchoolFunds
Online will check the date to be sure that it falls within the current fiscal year.

*Number: Type the word PRINT to print a PO form. When printing PO’s, the PO number is assigned
as the PO’s print. To post a manual purchase order, enter the purchase order number in this field.

Requested By: Enter the name of the person who requested the purchase order. This name will print
on the purchase order.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (*) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted in green. Press Tab and the vendor’s address will also quick fill (if an address was
setup for this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and complete any address information. Check the “Quick Vendor Add” box. The vendor will
appear on the PO and will also be added to the vendor file.

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the check screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Note: All vendors used on a purchase order must be added in order for the PO to post
properiy.

Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling charges. The shipping & handling
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. The total amount of sales tax caiculated will
prorate and distribute between the accounts checked ¥ as Taxable on the purchase order.

Discount (% or Amount): If applicable, enter the discount percentage or amount. The discount
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information that will be printed at the bottom of a
particular purchase order.

#Description: Fill in a description or reference. The description will print on the purchase order.

Product #: If applicable, enter the item’s product number. The product number will print next to the
product description.
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*Quantity: Enter the number of items. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by the unit
price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by
the unit price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Taxable: If sales tax should be calculated on this line item, click in the box so that a check mark will
display. Leave the box blank, if you do not want sales tax to be calculated on this line item.

*Account: Type in the first digits or letters of the account you are posting the purchase order against,
A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the down
arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted in green.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.

Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying the unit price by the quantity field.

After completing the purchase order screen, click on the Save button to save the purchase order.
Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into the Unposted Purchase Order Register box in the
lower portion of the screen.

Steps To Take With an Unposted Purchase Order:
Editing/Deleting Purchase Orders (Within Purchase Orders, New)

Any saved purchase orders that are listed in the purchase order register and are not posted yet may be
edited or deleted. To edit a purchase order, simply point and click on the desired purchase order in the
register and the purchase order will display in the upper portion of the screen. Make the changes and
click on the Save button. To delete a PO, simply point and click on the desired purchase order in the
register; the purchase order will display in the upper portion of the screen, and click on the Delete
button.

Printing and Posting Purchase Orxders

SchoolFfunds Online is designed to print purchase orders on plain paper. After the purchase orders have
been entered and are displayed in the register, they are ready to be printed and posted to their accounts,
Once you confirm the purchase orders have printed correctly, post them to the accounts.

How to Print Purchase Orders
Select Print PO’s from the PO’s Menu.

PO’s: Print
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The “Print PO’s” screen will display the starting PO’s number to be printed. The first PO number
originates from the number entered on the My Profile screen. The PO number will automatically
increment as PO’s print and/or post, If the first PO number to print is incorrect, it may be changed
by clicking in the box, typing the correct number, and tabbing out of the box.

There are three printing options:

1. Select All: Print all PO’s indicated with a check mark.
2. Deselect All: Only the PO’s selected with a check mark will print.
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3. Select by date: Print PO’s only for the indicated date range.

Choose one of these options and the total amount of the PO’s to print will display in the upper right
corner. Press the Preview PO’s button. A print preview appears of the PO(s) as shown.

Purchase Order

Ceniral Academy High School

100 School Street
Wilmingion, NC 28405
PO# 354-8 gi‘_ 8/2i2011
210 251-5535
To: WalMart Ship To: Central Academy High School
College Rd 106 School Street
Witmingten, NC 28405 Wilmingten, NC 26405
Fed Tax [D:
Requested By:
Quantity Descriptien Productt Accté Account Name Unit Price  Totel Price
10 Paper 2546 400.000 General 8357 $35.70
15 Pens 6987 400.000 General $1.15 $17.25
.25 Binders 1874 400.000 General $1.26 $31.25
PO Print/Preview

The preview screen allows you to review each PO that will print. If you find an error and do not want
the PO’s to print, press the back button (at the top of the screen), Return to PO’s, New and select the
PO(s) to edit. After saving the changes return to PO’s, Print.

If you are satisfied with the preview and are ready to print, press the printer icon (at the top of the
preview scree).

After all the PO’s have printed, click the Post PO button if they all printed OK. If any PO needs to be
reprinted, unselect that PO before clicking Post PQ. To reprint, verify the starting PO number, select the
PO to print, and click Preview PO. If you are satisfied with the preview, press the printer icon to print.
Click the “Post PO” button if all PO’s printed OK.

Entering and Posting Manual Purchase Orders
SchoolFunds Online is designed to print purchase orders on plain paper. However, the user may create
and post a manual receipt if necessary. To enter and post a manual PO, follow these steps:

Click on POs, New PO to display a purchase order entry screen.

Note: The PO number (below the date) indicates that the PO will not be printed; only posted.

Field Name: Explanation

*Indicates Required Fields
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“PO Date: Automatically defaults to the current system date. If different from the current system date,
enter the date in a MM/DD/YYYY format. SchoolFunds Online will check the date to be sure that it
falls within the current fiscal year.

*PO Number: Enter the manual PO number, After entering the manual PO number, the system
automatically increments the number for the next PO (entered during the same session). A notification
will appear if you try to save a PO with a duplicate number.

Requested By: Enter the name of the person who requested the purchase order, This name will print
on the purchase order.

*Vendor: Type in the vendor’s name. If the vendor has already been saved in the vendor file, type in
the first few letters of the vendor’s name and a list of possible matches will display below the vendor
name field. District wide vendors are noted by an (¥) asterisk to distinguish them from the school level
vendors. To select the vendor, click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the
vendor highlighted in green, Press Tab and the vendor’s address will also quick fill (if an address was
setup for this vendor).

New Vendor: When using a new vendor (that is not in the vendor file), type the vendor name
and complete any address information. Check the “Quick Vendor Add” box. The vendor will
appear on the PO and will also be added to the vendor file,

Full Vendor Setup: To add a vendor with address, 1099 information, phone number, etc., click
this button to navigate directly to the vendor file screen. Click on the “Save/Return to Check”
button to return to the PO screen with the newly added vendor inserted.

Note: All vendors used on a purchase order must be added in order for the PO fo post
properly.
Shipping & Handling: Enter the amount of shipping and handling charges. The shipping & handling
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

%Sales Tax: Enter (verify) the sales tax percentage. The total amount of sales tax calculated will
prorate and distribute between the accounts checked ¥ as Taxable on the purchase order.

Discount (% or Amount): If applicable, enter the discount percentage or amount. The discount
amount will prorate and distribute between the accounts used on the purchase order.

Special Notes: Any additional description and/or information that will be printed at the bottom of a
particular purchase order.

*Description: Fill in a description or reference. The description will print on the purchase order.

Product #: If applicable, enter the item’s product number. The product number wiil print next to the
product description,

=Quantity: Enter the number of items. The sygtem will automatically multiply the quantity by the unit
price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

#Unit Price: Enter the unit price of each item. The system will automatically multiply the quantity by
the unit price to determine the total amount charged to the account.

*Taxable: Ifsales tax should be calculated on this line item, click in the box so that a check mark will
display. Leave the box blank, if you do not want sales tax to be calculated on this line item.

*Account: Type in the first digits or letiers of the account that you are posting this purchase order
against, A list of possible matches will display below the account field. Click with the mouse or use the
down arrow key and Tab to select the account highlighted in green.

Balance: The available balance of the account selected will display.
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Amount: Will automatically calculate by multiplying the unit price by the quantity field.

After completing the purchase order screen, click on the Save button to save the purchase order.
Once the purchase order is saved, it moves into the Unposted Purchase Order Register in the
lower portion of the screen.

Posting Manual Purchase Orders
Once manual POs have been entered (saved) and are displayed in the register view, they are ready to be
posted to their accounts.

How to Post a Manual PO - Select POs, Post PO’s from the menu.

Verify the selected PO(s) you wish to post are correct by clicking in the “Post” column and entering a
checkmark in the box. The number and amount of PO(s) to be posted will appear in the upper right-
hand corner, Click on the “Post” button.
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PO: Fast Flow!

Steps for Printer PO’s:
> Select PO’s Menu.
» Choose “New PO”.
» Enter “P” for Print as the PO number (if necessary), enter PO information.
» Press the “Save” button to save each PO.

»> Select PO’s Menu.

» Choose “Print PO’s”.

» Verify first PO # to Print (if incorrect, enter the correct PO # and tab).

» Select PO to be printed.

» Load PO forms into printer.

» Press “Preview PO”.

» PO will display as a preview, click on the Printer Icon when ready to print.
> Press “Post PQ” if all printed correctly.

» This completes posting and printing POs.

Steps for Manual PO:

» Select PO’s Menu.

» Choose “New PO”.

» Enter the PO date and the PO number (if necessary), enter PO information.
» Press the “Save” button to save each PO.

» Select PO’s Menu.

» Choose “Post PO’s”.

» Select PO to be posted.

» Press “Post”.

» This completes posting of the PO.
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Voiding Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders that have been posted to the system (and not liquidated) may be voided. The void
process will post a negative encumbrance to the account that the purchase order was originally posted to.
To void a purchase order, select PO’s, Void PO’s.

pErsy (uts Pl Chedhs Rocopds JES PO romters Boprcts Tath Roccocfteny S3mm Faacians  Feds

) "{ PURCHASE ORDER TO\‘GD.M‘FF:HH”

Listed are the purchase orders that have been posted but not liquidated. Click in the void column of the
purchase order number to be voided and enter a void explanation. The number and amount of purchase
order(s) to be voided will appear in the upper right-hand corner. Enter the void date as the date for the
void to be processed. If you do not enter a date, the current system date will default as the void date.
After entering the void date, click on the “Void” button. Next, a Void Purchase Order Proof Sheet
preview screen like the one shown below will appear.

Void Purchase Order Proof Sheet

Central Academy High School

6/2/2011
PO Number: 4 Void Date: 61212011
Vofd Amount. $171.86 PQ Posled Dale: 8212011
Payes Name: Dick's Spofling Goods
Accounts used in PO Alhlatics
Void Explanation: Order Cancelied
Sum of PO Amount: §171.86

Liquidating Purchase Orders

Purchase Orders are liquidated via the check entry screen. When entering a check that should reference
(liquidate) a purchase order, choose the vendor, then tab to the purchase order field and type the number
0 in the purchase order field. A list of outstanding PO’s to this vendor will display below the purchase
order field. Click with the mouse or use the down arrow key and Tab to select the PO highlighted in
green. When the PO number is inserted, the PO amount automatically appears in the PO Liq Amt
column. The entite purchase order balance may be liquidated. Change the PO Liq Amt only if you are
partially paying the PO and want to leave a remaining open PO balance,
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You may also liquidate a posted purchase order that has been paid, but was not referenced when the
check was entered, from the PO’s, Liquidate PO’s screen. Select the purchase order from the Register
View, fill in the Liquidating Check # and Liguidation Date and click on the Liquidate button.

ILditing Purchase Orders

(Only available if activated by the District Administrator.)

To edit an existing purchase order, select PO’s, Edit PO’s. From the Purchase Order Register, select
(highlight) the purchase order to edit. The purchase order’s current information will then display in the
upper portion of the screen. Edit any item on the description line. The PO Date, Number, and Vendor
cannot be edited. Make the changes and click Update. Click the Print button to reprint the PO after
edits are made.

Purchase Orders: Review

The Purchase Orders Review function provides a detailed viewing of posted purchase orders. Either
click on the purchase order you would like to view, or rather than scrolling down a long list of purchase
orders, use the Find feature to quickly search for a PO by number, date, amount, or description. Print
the results of the search by clicking the Print button,

Purchase Orders: Reprint

The Purchase Orders reprint function provides a detailed reprint of posted purchase orders. To reprint a
PO, click on PO’s, Review PO’s. Click on the Reprint POs button. Select the PO to reprint by
clicking on the line of the PO in the Purchase Order Register. Click the Reprint PO button and the PO
reprint preview will appear below the button. Click the printer icon to reprint the PO.

Purchase Orders: Register

After PO’s have printed and posted print the PO register for documentation. The register may be printed
at any time. They may be printed by date range or by PO number range. To print the PO register, click
on Registers and choose PO. Select a date range and click on either the Ascending or Descending order
button.
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Purchase Order Register

Central Academy High School
77172010 through 6/30/2011

Acci# Amount  Description Void Lig. Status Lig. Check #
1 /1202011 400.000 $31.25 Binders WalMart KO Liquid. 1005
400.000 $35.70 Paper
400.000 $17.25 Pens
Tolal for PO # 1 $8073
2 6022011 400000 $17.25 Garden Soii  HomeDepot MO Notbiquid.
400.000 $19.90 Lumber
400.800 $40.00 Planis
Total for PO # 2 $83.43
3 em2014 700000 S37.50 Bookmarks  Oriental TradingC MO Notliquid.
Ta0.000 $7.50 Erazers
700.000 $21.00 Pencils
700,000 $22.50 Trinkels
Total for PO # 3 36850
4 6022011  60D.000 $159.50 Athletic shorls  Dick's Sporting Go  YES  Liguid. -
{3171.86)
( _... | TolrPO# 4 §000 R -
500 802/2011  600.000 $156.25 gtaff Lunch O'Chariey's 80 Not Liquid.
Total for PO # 500 $168.36

Purchase Orders: Void PO Register

After PO’s have been voided print the Void PO Register for documentation. The register may be printed
at any time and may be printed by date range or by PO number range. To print the Void PO Register,-
click on Registers and choose Void PO. Select a date or number range and click on cither the Ascending
or Descending order button.

PannaN

Void Purchase Order Register

Central Academy High Selool
7172010 fheough 6/320/2011

e ; Amount . VoidDate  PayeeName =
4 60202011 600.000 $17185 6202011  Dick's Sporting Goods
5 ez 700000 34186 622011  Bames and Noble Bookslore
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Section 7: Bank Reconciliation

SchoolFunds Online provides an easy-to-use bank reconciliation screen to reconcile Schoollunds
Online to the bank statement balance. Before beginning the bank reconciliation process, all transactions
to be reconciled for the month, including checks, receipts, journal entries (bank interest, bank charges,

returned checks and re-deposits) must be posted.

How to use the bank reconciliation screen:

To begin, click on the top Bank Reconciliation Menu and choose Reconcile. Start the reconciliation
process by answering the questions (Steps # 1 —7) in orange font found in the top left portion of the

screen. These “step questions” will guide you through the bank reconciliation process step-by-step.

As each of the “step questions” are answered, the numbers automatically calculate and appear in the
blue and white grid. The blue and white grid on the right portion of the screen cannot be edited. Make
any necessary changes by using the “step questions” found at the top of the reconciliation screen.

The “step questions” coordinate with the orange step buttons on the left side of the screen. For the first
bank reconciliation, follow the “steps” one at a time; however, you can skip from different steps by
clicking on the orange step buttons.

Afainn DalarBx chodky fuodgts 165 POs Reghlus Fepoms Bork RecodBilne  Adma fumtess Hig

T _s_za:z::!c;‘ss B

Step 1: Statement ending date
Iy s statererd ending dite correct?

. .

suramEteate &3420H

y— |
e Aot 1 Py

Step #1 Statement Ending Date

The first step asks to confirm the statement ending date. This date will automatically increment to the
last day of the month to be reconciled (always leave this date as the last calendar day of the month.) It
the date is correct, click Save and Proceed to advance to the next screen. If the date is not cortect, enter
the desired statement ending date and click on Change Date to accept changes, continue with the Save
and Proceed button.

Step #2 Statement Ending Balance

The next step asks for the bank statement ending balance. Type in the ending (also referred to as
closing, current or new) checking account balance as it appears on the bank statement and click Next
Step to continue.

Step #3 Deposits *

Step #3 lists the deposits that have been posted in SchoofFunds Online. Compare these deposits with the
deposits listed on the bank statement and select the “cleared deposits”. To select a deposit, click in the
select column with the mouse and a v'will appear. As the deposits are selected, you will notice a deposit
count and total amount that should match the bank statement totals. Note: If any refurned checks have
been re-deposited, the bank statement’s deposit amount will be more (by the amount of the re-
deposits) than the deposit total. You will still balance in the end if you have posted the returned check
journal entry (with a “Y”) for each re-deposit.

Deposits dated before or on the statement date that do not have a v will total and appear in the blue and
white grid as Deposits in Transit. After selecting all the cleared deposits, click on Print DIT to print the
Deposits in Transit Report and click Next Step.
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Step #4 Checks

Step #4 lists the checks that have posted in SchoolFunds Online. Compare these checks with the checks
listed on the bank statement and select the “cleared checks”. To select a check, click in the select
column with the mouse and a v* will appear. As the checks are selected, you will notice a check count
and fotal amount that should match the bank statement totals.

Checks dated on or before the statement date that do not have a v’ will total and appear in the blue and
white grid as Oufstanding Checks. You may also clear “Old Outstanding Checks” from this step. “Old
Outstanding Checks” are checks that were outstanding when SchoolFunds Online was initially set-up.
Click on View Old Checks to see a listing of these checks. A list of all cleared checks may be printed
by clicking Print Cleared Checks. Once all the cleared checks have been seiected, click on Print Out.
Checks to print the Qutstanding Checks List and click Next Step.

Step #5 Other Non-Posted Items

This step allows you to enter non-posted items — Other Additions (Add) or Other Deductions (Less) to
the reconciliation. This should enly be used as a temporary solution for non-posted bank errors or
any other non-posted miscellaneous items that will be corrected in a following month. If the bank
makes an error (which they will eventually correct), just decide whether the item should be added or
subtracted in order to balance with the Receipts and Disbursements Report. Type in the description and
enter the amount of the error on the appropriate add or less line and click Next Step.

Note: If the bank is not going fo correct their error and a Journal Entry has already been posted to
adjust your books, do not enter anything on this screen just click Next Step.

Step #6 Other Assets

This step is for schools with investment, money market, savings accounts, etc. Verify the asset account
description(s) and their account balance(s) and click Next Step. Month-to-month, the account(s)
description and ending month balances will display. If you do not have any other asset accounts, click
on Next Step to advance to Step #7.

Step #7 Finished

Step #7 is the final step that confirms whether or not you’re in balance. As you work through the bank
reconciliation screen, the blue and white reconciliation grid is constantly updating and calculating the
Bank Balance + Other Assets Total, This total should equal the Receipts and Disbursements Report
Ending Asset Balance (also found on the reconciliation screen). If these two totals (found in the yellow
boxes) agree when you click on Step #7, a Congratulations message will display.

To complete the reconciliation process, follow the instructions in the Step #7 Congratulations message.
Click on the Generate Report button and scroll down on the screen to preview and print the Bank
Reconciliation. After printing the Bank Reconciliation, be sure you return to the top of the screen and
click on the big green Finish button.

Note: Be sure to print the Bank Reconciliation page. You must print the Bank Reconciliation and
click on the big green Finish button te complete the bank reconciliation month-end process and
clear the grid totals for the next month.

QOut of Balance?

If on Step #7 the figures in the yellow boxes on the reconciliation screen do not equal (the Receipts and
Disbursements Report Ending Asset Balance compared to the Bank Balance -+ Other Assets), the out of
balance message will display and show how much you are out of balance.

At this point, click on Previous Step to review the reconciliation steps or Help to display a list of
balancing suggestions. Check off each box as you work your way through the help list.
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All screen information is saved as you go, so when an error is located, make the correction in
SchoolFunds Online, return to bank reconciliation screen and proceed from that step. Once the Receipts
and Disbursements Ending Asset Balance and the Bank Balance + Other Assets (yellow box amounts)
equal, click on Step #7 Finished to receive the Congratulations message. Click on the Generate Report
button and scroll down on the screen to preview and print the Bank Reconciliation. After printing the
Bank Reconciliation, be sure you return to the top of the screen and click on the big green Finish
button.

Reprint Bank Reconciliation

You may reprint a Bank Reconciliation Report, Deposit in Transit, and/or Outstanding Check List for
any month previously reconciled. From the Bank Reconciliation Menu, choose Reprint Past
Reconciliations.

Section 8: SchoolFunds Online Reports Menu

Receipts and Disbursements — A monthly statement, as of the ending date entered, for
all active accounts. This report lists the beginning month balance, current ending balance,
month-to-date and year-to-date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for each
individual account.

Account Reports»

Account History — A chronological, transaction type or account group listing of an account’s
posted transactions (checks, receipts, journal entries, liquidations, and POs) for the date
range entered as well as the current YTD account balance. To run by a specific account
pattern, click the option, type the first digits of the account pattern, and click ”Generate
Repoit”.

Chart of Accounts — An alphabetical or numerical listing of all accounts including the
account number, title, manager, type, status, clear at year end status, and current balance.
You may click on any blue account number and the detailed account history for that
particular account will display on the screen.

Available Funds — Used to calculate an available funds total by subtracting the account
balance of any account(s) flagged as Restricted Funds from the total Asset account
balance(s). Go to Data Files, Accounts to designate desired account(s) with the account type
of “Restricted Funds™.

Trial Balance — Lists each account with balances as of the current date. Debit and credit
account balances are totaled at the end of the report.

Month To Date - Lists Month to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances
for each account.

Year To Date - Lists Year to Date receipts, disbursements, transfers, and encumbrances for
each account,

Vendor Reportsh»

Vendor History — A chronological listing, for the date range entered, of all checks written to
a specified vendor. Choose “Select All” to request a history report for every active vendor at
once. Note: Vendor must be saved in the Data Files/Vendor file to print on this report.

Vendor Listing — An alphabeiical listing of all vendors saved in the Data Files/Vendor file.
The listing includes name, address, telephone number, SSN/Tax ID, vendor code, and total
paid YTD for all vendors.
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1099 Report - A report of 1099 vendors that have transactions posted during the specified
date range. The report lists each vendor’s name, address, and social security number, along
with each check number, date and amount paid. Note: Vendor must be flagged 1099 “Y” in
Data Files/Vendor to print.

One Time Vendor — Lists payments made to vendors that are not saved in Datafiles/Vendor.

Vendor Codes — Lists any internal vendor codes that have been assigned and entered in
DataFiles/Vendor under the CO Vendor field.

Receiptee Reportsh

Receiptee History — A chronological listing, for the date range entered, of all receipts written
to a specified Receiptee. Choose “Select All” to request a history report for every active
receiptee at once. Note: Receiptee must be saved in DataFiles, Receipiee to print on this
report.

Receiptee Listing — An alphabetical listing of all receiptees saved in the Data
Files/Receiptee file. The listing includes every receiptee’s name, address, telephone number,
vendor code, status, and total received YTD.

One Time Receiptee — Lists receipts posted to receiptees that are not saved in
Datafiles/Receiptee.

PO Reports»

PO History — Details all posted transaction(s) pertaining to a specified PO #. Transactions
included are the original posting entry of the PO as well as any Liquidation and/or
Expenditure entries. The individual transaction detail line contains pertinent information
such as date, vendor name, account number and name, transaction type, and amount, Also,
for easy quick reference, the posting date of the PO, original amount, and remaining open
balance is noted in a box in the upper right hand corner of the report.

Open PO’s — A current list of all purchase orders that have not been completely liquidated or
voided. The list can be sorted by PO #, vendor name, or account number.

Event Codes Reports)

Event Code List — An alphabetical listing of all Event Codes entered for a specified date
range. The listing includes each Event Codes’ ID, Description, Sponsor, Start Date, and End
Date. '

Profit Loss — This report is used to calculate the Profit/Loss of the Event Codes selected for
the date range entered. This report may be ran by Summary for all Events, by Detail for an
Event Code, or a sclected Managet.

Sales Tax Reports»

Sales Tax — Provides the total, by county, of sales tax paid during a specificd date range.
Note: When entering a new check, the sales tax box must be completed for the sales tax
paid amount to be included on the report.

Sales Tax Edit — Lists all checks written with sales tax entered.

No Tax Payments — Lists all invoices paid to vendors with “No Tax” checked on the vendor
setup screen. The report calculates the amount of sales tax due on the total amount of
invoices paid for a specified date range.

Sales Tax on Receipts — Lists all receipts posted with one or more taxable “Y” detail lines.
Based on the tax rate percentage entered, the “Total Tax Due for Period” is calculated.
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Registers Menu P

Transactional listings per date or number range for:

Check Void Check
Receipt Void Receipt
Journal Entry Void PO

PO

Payment Voucher — Provides payment detail with signature lines for approval.

Deposit Summary — A deposit list, for a specified date range, that includes the date, ID #,
amount, and reconciled status for each deposit posted, This report also calculates the grand
total of all the deposits posted during the date range entered. You may also view a deposit’s
detail by entering the Deposit ID # in the smali box stating “View Deposit Detail.” This
shows a list of the individual receipt(s) that comprised a particular deposit.
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Aecount History Report

TRA Training School

1/1/2012 through 4/30/2012

Account Number:  6000.000 Manager : Account Description ! - Adminishation
Beg. Year Balance - Receipts YID Disbursements YTD Transfers YID  Enc. Outstanding Cuzreist Balance
500,80 (§2.50} 394,98 {§2,000.00) 17415 ($2,671.64)
Date Tipe Ref.  Vendor/Recaiptee Dascription Recaived Teansfered Encumbered  tiquidated  Expended
1/5f2012 h%cha_s._e 1 Standard Office - Staplar. 4000 4000 $10.68 £0.00 £0.00
. . Onder o - S . L
1f24/2012  Purchaze 1004 Foodlon Food for Sealf $0.00 500D £106.75 40.00 $0.00.
o Opder iy . Mesting ) . . .
Y20f2012 Ugiditon W07 Standard Office’ PO Liquidation 4000 0,00 $0.00 102,17 46,00
2202012 Purchaze 1007 Suindard Offce pandil sharpener $8.00 $0.00 §162.57 40.00 $0.00
2J20/2012  Check 14 Standard Offce pendl sharpenar 56.00 40,00 §8.00 $0.00 $26.82
28171012 Ligiidaton 1634 Fead Eon £0 Ligsidation §0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $105.00 10,00
sl Check 15 Food Lion Food for St 10,00 $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $165.00
o 3 . Meeting ) B
372012 Pucchaze 1008 Walmast Commurity  Staplers 40,00 40.00 156,47 $0.00 $0.00
Onder ) . ’
“3f7/2012 Uquidaton 1008  WalmartCommunty PO Liguidation $0.00 40.00 $0.00 §22.42 $0.00
Y2012 Uguideton 1008 Walmart Communlty PO Liuidstion 1000 000 50.00 §64.05 f0.00
3j7j2012°  Purchase 1009  Standard Office Chargesble - Not to $0.00 30.60 161,73 40,00 $0.00
o Order . . exceed §150.00 . . -
37f2012  Uguidaton 1010 Abemads Parksand PO Liguidation 10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 $0.00
. . Recfeation . . o . _ .
3772082 Purchase 1010 AbemarkParksand  Min{ Medly 080 £0.00 §250.00° 50.00 $06.00.
. X Order Rerreation . ) . . ]
37/2612 gu'échm_ 1081 Walmart Commurity . Offics Supples 4000 $0.00 $26.69 40,00 §0.00
Tt Upidaton 1001 Viabmart Communty RO Liguidstion 10,60 £0.00 £0.00 . §36.69 $0.00.
Yipz  thek 16 Vialmart Communty  Staplers 40,00 0.00 $0.00 £0.00 42242
Fhe12 chack ‘16 Vealmart Community  Péns $0.00 $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 $64.05
Y201 chek 17 Waltnart Commusity  Déns 4000 10.00 40.00 $0.00 10,00
720z Check 17 Walmart Communty  Pens $0.00 30.00 $0.00 £0.00 10.00
322012 Check 18 Albemerle Parks and  Hini Medizy 10,00 40,00 $0.00 3000 $256.00-
- Recreation ’ ] ’ . o )
Y7z Chik 19 Walmart Commurty  Office Supples 5000 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $26.69
50,00 $0.00  $744.49 §570.33  $49498
“5/872012 20536 PM TRA Training Sclicol Page i
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Chatt of Accounts
TRA Training School
5/8/2012

Graup ‘Acch. Grp. Manager Type. Status  Yr End Balance
0010.000  General N A No 40,00
0095000  Sales Tax. N A No $6.00
0100,000 Athletic Department N A No $0.00
0820.000  Earth Day T-Shitts. N A No 40,00
1000,000 Cash Account A A No ($1,307.95)
2000.001 Bafances F A No $0.00
2000,002 Othet Bafances F A No. $0.00
2000200  Vending Machines N A N $0,00
5000,000  Athlatics ATH N A No (4312.82)
5000.003 Athletics-Ind. schools H A No $0.00
5010,000 Basebal ATH N A No $6.00
5010.010 Baseball Fund ATH N A No $0,00
5020.000  Basketball ATH N oA No $0.60
5030.600 Cheerleading ATH Mary Johns N A No $0.00
5040,000 Concessions ATH N A No $0.00
5050.000 Cross Counlry ATH A A No $0.00
5060,000 Football ATH N A No (325.00)
5070.000 Gate ATH N A No. $0.00
5080000 Golf ATH N A No - $0.00
5090.000 Soccer ATH NOA No $0.00
5110000  Softball ATH N A No $0.00.
5130.000  Temnis ATH N OA  No $0,00
5140.000  Volleyball ATH N A N 4000
5150000  ‘Wrestling ATH N A No $0.00
5160.000  Track ATH N A Ro $100.00
6000.000  Administration N A No ($2,765.96)
6000.001 Office DERT N A No $0.00
6000.020 NC Vocational Rehab N A No $0.00
6000.030 AP Exam N A No- $5.00
6000,040 PSAT N A No- $0.00
6000090  -NC Vocational Rehab N A No $0.00
§010,000 Yearbooks N A No $1,000.00
6020.000 Damaged Textbooks N A No $0.00
6020.010 Lost Textbooks N A No $125.00
6020.020 Parking Pesmits N A No £0.00
6030,000 Field Trips N A No- '$330.00
6040.000 Exceptional Children N A No $303.25
5/8/2012 2:30:00 PM TRA Training Scheol Page
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Available F ﬁnds Report
04/30/2012

TRA Training School

Total Assets: Less Restricted Available Funds
$87,335.27 - $3,561.94 — $83,773.33
Account  Description Status Account Amount
Assets
0.0100.00 CHECKING BB&T A A 87,335.27
0.0200.00 MONEY MARKET-VALLEY A A 0.00
0.0500.00 CD-VALLEY BANK A A 0.00
| Total Sum for Asset Accounts: 87,335.27

Restricted Funds

0.0021.00 ATHLETIC GIRLS A ) RF 30.00
0.0027.00 BUSINESS ALLOT A RF $3.98
2.0269.02 SCIENCE-GRANT HUGHE A RF $10.33
8.0840.01 DRINK VENDING A RF $3,547.65
Total of Restricted Funds: $3,661.64
I Hereby Certify the Above Information is Correct:
Principal’s Signature Dayte Preparer's Signotare Date
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Accont
1000.000

9000.00%
0010.000
6000.000
6000.001
6000.030
6000.070
6010.000
£030.000
6040.000
6060,000
6070.005
6070.050
6100.010
£110.000
6120.000
5170.000
5180.000
6230.000
6240.000
7035.000
7390.000
7510.000
7550,000
7785.000
7880.000

5/8f20§2 2:39:21 PM

Trial Balance Report

TRA Training School

Balance as of : 5/8/2012

Bescription Typs Asset Acct Balance  Regular Acct Balaice
Cash Account A $12,209.77
Savings Account. A $0.00
General N $0.00
Administyation N $3,854.80
Office N 40,00
Avwards/Incentives N $27.90
Donations N $602,50
Yeatbooks N $2,305.30
Chacking IntefestfService N {$39.42)
Exceptional Childien N $301,55
Field Trips- N $227.00
Fundraiser-Art N -$829.95
Box Tops for Education N (4273.39)
csi N ($16,00)
Libiary/Media N $783.07
Maintenance Build/Gr. N {$1,021.91)
Picturss N $2,745.52
Postage N ($13.40)
Staff Development N $0.00
Telephone N {4149.94)
AIG N $575.00
Care Fund N $0.00
Flower Fund N $172.99
Gitl's Group N $1,333.69
PUSH Club N 510,68
Student Coincil N $43.88

Total Drebits Total Credits
$12,299.77 $12,280.77
Page 1
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Moiith to Date Report
TRA Training Scitool
3/31/2012

Book Balance

Account Nmé Beg Mth Bal. Receipts ‘Transfers at (ose ' Encamb. fet Balance
0010.000 General $0.00 $0.00 £0.00. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6000,000. $2,320.30 '$2,001.00 $466,50. $0.00 43,854.80 $0,00 43,854.80
Administration

6000,001 Office $0.00 £0.00 $0.00° $0,00 $0.00. $0.00 $0.00

6000,030 $27.90 40.00 3000 £0,00 $27.90 $0.00 $27.90

Awards/Incentives '

6000070 Donations $602.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $602.50 0.00 $602.50

5010,000 Yearbooks $2,125.30 $180.00 $0,00° $000  $2,305.30° $0.00  $2,30530

6030,000 Checking {$39.42) £0.00 3000 $0.00 (#1942 $0.00 {$39.42)

Interest/Savice

6040.000 Exceptional $301.55 $0.00 £0,00 $0.00 $301.55 £0.00 $301.55

Children ]

6060,000 Fiald Trips £25.00 £767.00 $565.00 $0.00 $227.00° $0.00 $227.060

6070.005 Fundraiser- $829.95 $0.00 4$0.00 0,00 -§829.95 $0.00 $829,95

Art :

6070.050 Box Tops for ~ ($273.39) $0.00 $0.00. 4000 ($273.39) $0.00  {$273.39)

Education

§100,010 CSE {$16.00) $0.00° $0.00- $0.00 ($16.00) 40,00 ($16.00)

6110.000, 4896.80 $0.00 $113.73 £0.00 $763.07 $0.00 §783.07

LibraryfMedia .
6120,000 Maintenance  ($1,021.91) $0.00 30,00 §0.00  ($1,021.91) $0.00  (41,021.91)

Build/Gr, ' . )

6170.000 Pictures $2,795.52 $0.00 3000 000 2,755 000  2,74552

6180.000 Postaga ($13.40) $0.00: $0.00: $0.00 {$13.,40} £0,00 ($13.40)

6230.000 Staff $0.00 - $0.00 £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Davelopment ' ' ) '

6240.000 Telephone ($133.28) $0.00 $16.66 $0.00 ($5149.54) $0.00 {$149.94)
7035.000 AIG $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 40,00 {$10.00) $0.00 ($10.00)
' 7390,000 Care Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00. £0.00 40.00 40,00 $0.00

7510.000 Fower Fund $152.99 $15.00 $0.00 £0.00 §172.99 $0.00 £172.99

5/8f2012 2:41:13 PH .Page 1
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. . . Book Balance
Account Name Beg Mih Bal. Receipts Transfers atClose.

CEmamb.  Net Balanoe

' 7550,000 Girl's Group $1,333.69 $0.00 40,00 $0.00 $1,333.60 $0.00 §1,333.69
"7785.000 PUSH Club’ $10.68 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.68 $0.00 $10.68
7880.000 Student $43.88 $0,00 4000 £6.00 $43.88 $0.00 £43.88
Cadndil '

$9,923.66 $2,963.00 $1,171.89 $0.00 $11,71477 $000  $11,714.77

Cash/Checking Baldnce = $1471477

5f8/2012 2:42:19 PM:
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Year to Date Report
TRA Training School
Ending Date - 3/31/2012

 Account |
0010.000- General $0.00 1$0.00. $0.00. $0.00. - $0.00
Fotal for General Accts $UGB $0.00. £0.00 $0.00 $11,?14._77
6000000 Administiation $11,719.95 $4,57544 48,847.10 ($3,593.49) 4$3,854.80
6000.001 Office $0.00 ' $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 40.00
6000.030 Avzards/Incentives 40.00 $27.90 50.00 $0.00 $27.90
6000.070 Donations £0.00 $550.00 $167.25 $219.75 $602.50
8009 $ub 3ccolints $11,719.95  45,153.34 $9,014.35 $0,014.35 $4,485.20
6010,000 Yearbooks 40.00 $2,320.55 $15.25 $0.00 $2,305.30
6030.000 Chedkdng 40.00 §3.33 $42.75 $0.00 ($39.42)
040,000 Exceptional Children 40,00 4$397.00 405.45 $0.00 $30L.55
6060,000 Field Trips 40.00 - $6,405.62. 46,178.62 $0.00 $227.00°
6070605 Fundralser-Art 40.00 43,723.00 $2,393.05 $0.00 $820.95
6070.050 Box Tops for Education 0,00 4718.10 $2,265.46 $1,273.97 ($273.39)
6070 sl déeaunts $0.00 $3,941.10 $4,658.51 $4,658.51 $556.56
6100010 CSL. $0.00 $252.03 $269.03 $0.00. ($16.00)
110,000 Libary/Media $0.00 $4,001.00 $3,714,97 $406.95. $783.07.
6120.000 Maintenance Build/Gr. $0.00 $2,686.78 $3,708.69 30,00 ($1,021.91)
6170,000 Pictuies $0.00. 42,745.52 £0,00 $0.00 $2,745.52
6180.000 Postage $0.00 $88.00 $101.40 $0.00 {$13.40)
6230,000 Staff Development $0.00. $0.00 §0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6240,000 Telephone $0.00 $0.00 $149.94 $0,00 ($149.94).
Series 6 Totals $11,719.95  $28,084.36 $27,947.96  $27,047.96  $10,163.53
7035000 AIG $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 $0.00 ($10.00).
7390.000 Care Fund $0.00. $0.00 $0.00. $0.00. $0.00°
7510000 Flower Fund $0.00 4510.00 $504.03 $167.02 $172.99
7550.000 Gil's Group- $0:00 £0.00 $137.55 $1,471.24 $1,233.69
7785.000 PUSH Club 30,00 40,00 $0.00 $10.68 $10.68,
7820.000 Student Council 40.00 £0.00 $0.00 $43.88 $43.68,
Serles 7 Totals 40,00 $510.00 $651.58 '$651.58 $1,551.24
Tota! for Restricted $11,71085  $2,063.00 $28,599.54 $0.00°  $11,714.77
5/812012 2:43:09 PA Paga t
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Beg. Y. Bal. Ending Bal. |
Teotal Regilla'r T - T - - — — — -
Accounts’ $11,710.95  $28,594.36 $28,599.54  $28,599.54  $11,714.77
End of Regular Accounts
1000,000 Cash Account $11,719.95 $28,504.36 $28,599.54 $0.00 $11,714.77
9000009 Savings Account $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 40,00 £0.00
Tatal Asset Accounts $11,710.95  $28,594.36 $28,590.54  $28,509.54  $11,714.77
£nd of Asset Accounts
s/820i2 2:43:09 P Pace 2
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Budget Report
TRA Tradning Schooi
Ending Date - 3/31/2012

Beginning Remaining
Account Budget Receipts Dishursentents  Transfers Encumbrances Budget Bal
0010.000 General £0.00 $0.00 10.00 $0.00 1000 $0.00°
Series © Totals $0.00 50,00 £0,00 £0,00° $0.00 $0.00
6000.000 Administration $0.00 §4,575.44 $8.847.10 (33,593.49) $0:00 {$7,865.15)
6000.001 Office £0.00 3000 10,00 50.00" $0.00 §0.00°
6000.030 Awards/Incentives $0.00 §22.80 40,00 $0.00 10.00 $27.90°
6000.070 Donations’ $0.00 $550.00 $167,25 $219.75 sd,on $602.50°
8000 E;‘fgf‘”““fs’ $0.00 $5,153.34 $9,014.35  ($3.373.74) $0.00  {§7.234.75}
6010.000 Yearbooks §0,00 §2,220.55 415,25 $0.00° £0,00 §2,305.30
6030.000 Checking $0.00 $233 $42.75 50,00 10,00 {§39.42).
6040.000 Exceptional Childien 10,00 $397.00 49545 000 10,00 430155
5060.000 Held__Tn'ps $0.00 §6:405.62° 46,178,682 $0.00° 10.00 $227.00
6070.005 Fu-ndfa_isér-mt' £0,00 $3,223.00 . £2,393,05 $0.00 j0.00 $829.95
6070,050 Box.Tops for $0.00 £718.10 . *$2,26546 $1,273.57 40.00 {§273.39).
6070 S;‘é’t:ft““fs 40,00 53,941.10 $4,658.51 $1,273.57 $0.00 $356.56.
6100010 (51 £0.00 §252.03 426803 $6.00 40,00 {416.00)
$110,000 Ubrary/Media $0.00 $4,001.09 $3,714.97 $405.55 $0.00 §783.07
65120.000 Maintenance $0.00 42,656,783 $3,700.69 $0.00 40,00 {$1,021.91)
6170.000 Pictﬁres $0.00 §2,745.52 §o.00 $8.00 - 3000 $2,745.52
180,000 Postage $0.00 £85.00 £101.40 £0.00 $0.00 ($13.40)
6230.000 Staff Development £0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 £0.00
6240,000 Telephons $500.00 §0.00 $143.94 §0.00 0,00 $350,05
Series 6 Totals £500.00 sz&u_ém's $27,947,96 {§1,692.82) $000  ($1.05642)
7035000 AIG $1,000,00 £0.00° 410,00 $0.00 40,00 $950.00
7390,000 Care Fund $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 40.00 $0.00
7510.000 Flower Fund 40,00 $510.00 $504,03 $167.02 40,00 §172.83.
7950.000 Girf's Group $0.00 50.00 $137.55 §1,471.24. 40,00 41,3339
7785.000 PUSH Club $0.00 £0.00 10.00 $10.68 40,00 §10.68
7880.000 Student Council $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 §41.88 40,00 543,60
Sesies 7 Totals $1,000,00 §510,00° $651.58 $1,692.82 $0.00 $2,551.24
/612012 2:44:37 PH Page 1
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Beginning _ Reiiaining
Account. Budget Recelpts Disbursements  Transfers Encumbrances.  Budget Bal,
. ; 7 .
T“,{iﬁi‘ﬁﬁ,‘;“ $1,500.00 $28,524.36 $28,599.5% - so.00 $0.00 $1,494,82
End of Regular Accounts
1000.00606 - Cash Account $0.00 §28,594.36 $28,599.54 §0.00 0.00 {$5.18)
Series 1 Totals 50,00 $285,594.35 $28,559,54 50,00 $0.00 (§5.18}
9000.003 Savings Account $0.00 §a.00 -40.00 40,00 " §0,00 40,00
Serias & Totals £0.00 $0.00 $0.60 £0.00 40.00 ~$0.00
Total Asset Accounts $0.00 $28,594.36 £$28,599.54 - $0.00 $0.00 {$5.18)
Entd of Asset Accounts
5/8/2012 3144137 P Paga2
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Vendor History
TRA Training School
142011 .tﬁrougfr #/30!24?1’2
Vendor: Follelt L:Tbrmy Resources

Vendor Check Date  Check # Description hvoice # PO# Aécount Status  Amount
Folleti Library Resources 11/302011 5058 Lisafy Books 4799744 §110.600 Recon §8.53
Libraiy Books ATRT4AD §110.000 Recon 520351
Set of Classroom Mo 479974A0 50X10.000 Recon  $305.75
Librasy Books 479974F0 6110.000 Recon  $16.33
Tolal for check # 5055 $534.12
YTD Pald to Vendor ; $634.12
FAGE 1 ©OF 1 5872012 2:49:43 P
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“ Denotes district svide venidor

Vendor Listing
TRA Training School
Listing as of - 5/8/2012

Hime Address Gity ST Zp  SSNTeriD Paid (YTDj
“ARemarte Parks and Recreation B T 325000
*Apple Annies 341 Bad Apple Lane AppleviZe NC 54780 0on

Ashbero Zoo - . : . 5255.96
* Books and More 4267 Olaander Otive’ Wimnglon NG 28403 5648532165 $0.00

Diane Moore ' ' 3000

Dick's Spottng Goods $0g0

Food Lon _ : $105.00
* Freda Stephenson PO Box 780 Wewngion NG 22401  B85.00.8088 $0.00
‘ Greg Delaney ' o §o.00

John Heore €00 First Ave Abemarte HC 27458 9999009000 35000
* Leadership Davelopment 30,60

faimark fng. 1000 Eim Street Qurhouse NC 28001 3000
* pichas Smih 757 Roblin Nest Rd Wimngion NC 28401  G76A3.1852 $0.00
* }iike Hobbit 2323 Hafl Rd Wimngon NG 28401  837.51.3285 50,00
* MXe St 7070 River Rd Wirington NG 2841 957-854921 zp.08

Office Depat $750.00

Offos Max 32500

Oriental Trader 3000
* Randy Smvs 11900002 $0.00

School Spedality 33138
* Stardfard Office’ 175 North Second Street  Albemarle Ne - 23001 313051
* Starty County Seheals 10004 North First Stieet  Albemarle NC 28001 $55.00
* Susan Powell 141-18-4123 $0.00
* Teresa 111-92-9911 %000

Void £0.00

WakMart $0.00
* Walfs Bookslore 2423 New R Wimnglon NG 28405 404054B7D 5000
* Walmart Businas3/GEMB PO Box 530034 Afants GA xﬁs— 3000
* Walmant cdnmmﬁty P.0. Box 630024 Atlanta GA "ggaafg- 444444444 §405.00

PAGE § .OF 1 5/8/2012 2:51:08 FIr
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1099 Payments
TRA Training School

7/1/2011-4/30/2012

Vendor: Amber Speitiht
DHA: Reading s Fun

&5N:  111-11-1122 Tax ID:
Central Office Vendor #:

Check # bDate Check Amotnt 1089 Amotint
5175 -4[18/2042 §150.00 $150.00
Total Paymenis for Yendor. Amber Speight $150.00
Vendor: Pamela P. Williams
DBA:
85N: 222125556 Tax ID:
Central Qffice Vendor #:
Check # Dale Check Amount 1099 Amount
5003 10/25/2011 '$70.00 $70.00
' Total Payments for Vendor. Pamela P. Williams $70.00
5a2012 2:52:45 PM

PAGE 1 OF 1
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One Time Vendor Report

TRA Training School
7/1/2011 throngh 35/31/2012

‘Check#  Check  Account# Amotnt Reconciled Payee Name
Date
2500 7/18/2011  6030.000 $25.00 Void: Mary Jones
| 711812011
2 5i08/2012 6030.000 $5.00 N Justin Fields:
Total Amount of Checks: $5.00 Total # of Checks. 2
PAGE f OF 1 8/8/2012 2:56:57 P
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Receiptee History
TRA Training Selool
7172011 througli. 3/31/2012

All Receiptees
Receiptee Receipt Date Rept#  Void* Description Aceouny Amourit

Catllin Froehlich arenReit 7 No  test ' 7030.600 '$1.00
Caitiin Froehlich THN2015 28 No  Ashboro Zoo trip 6020.000 $100.00

Y70 Pald by Réceiptae: $101.00
Fred Jones 7H&201 2 Yes field trip T sospooo $75.00
pumpking 6000000 $109.00
Total for receipt # 2 $175.00

) o YTO Paid by Receiples; 3000
jaciones. THA2D11 1 Yas  supplies 6030.000 §2500

YTD Paid by Receiptee: $0.00
Sara Carroll 3 71452014 25 No  1stGrZoo tip 6030.000 $50.00

Y70 Paid by Receiptee: £50.00
.Sara Helms 782011 3 No  hankemor 6000.000 $5.00
training fiekd trip 6000000 $20.00
water £000.030 85.00
Total for receipt # 3 $20.00
Sara Helms MW 4 No  fheldtrip © 6000.000 $82.50
-Sara Helmis 82412011 6 No  field trip 6030.000 8500
lost textbooks 6250000 $20.00
Total for receipt # 6 $25.00

'Y7D Paid by Receiptea: $127.50
Sarah Welp 872011 5 Yes festt 6030.000 $15.00
test 2 6030.000 $5.00
Total for receipt # 5 $20.00

Y1D Paid by Receiptes: $0.00

5/B/2012 2:50:60 PH
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Receiptee Listing
TRA Training School
Listing as of - 5/8/2012

Calliin Froehlich. =0T T T T DR Y © $101.00
Fred Jodes A 3000
Jack jones il ' _ e BERRY A $0.00
Sara Garroll ' A $50.00
Sara Helms A $127.50
Sarah Welp A $0.00
PAGE 1 OF ¢ 52012 3.0043 PM
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One Time Recelptee Report
TRA Training School
7172011 through 5/31/2012

Receipt # Réceipt Date’  Account # Aritount Void Receiptee
) 510812012 0001000 $50.00 N Sam Smith
6030.000 450.00
' $100.00
Total Amount of Receipls: $100.00 ‘Total # of Receipts 1
PAGE 1 OF 1 B/8/2012 3:02:48 P
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PO History
TRA Training School
PQ. 840 - 1010

Date of PO 3/07/2012 To: Albemarie Parks and Recreation FO Sub Total $250.00
Status: Liguidaled Discount $0.00
Requested by: Chesnee Palmer Total less discount $250.00
S&H $0.00
Notes: Sales Tax:  &6.76% %0.00
PO total Amount  $250.00
voided:
FO Details
Bescription Product# Account Qlty  Unit Price Tolal  Lig. Batance
Minl Medley 6400.000 1 $250.00 $250.00 £0.00
Payment History
Check Date Pescription Account Lig. Amount’ Pald
RE: 30712012 Mint Mediey 6000.000 Adniinistration $250.00 $250.00
»
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Open PO Report

TRA Training School
As of 5/8/2012
PO#  PODate  Acct# Amount  Amounit Lig Balahce Payée
1000 1/00/2012  7100.000 $61.24 $0.00 $51.24 Maimark Inc.
1002 2/16/2012  £100.000 $53.37 $53.37 $0.00 Siandard Office
£000.000 $12.62 $0.00 $12.82
6100.000 853.37 50.00 $53.37
Total liquidation bafence fde PO # 1002 $66.19
1004 1/24/2012  6000.000 $106.75 $105.00 $1.75 Food Lion
1005 1/24/2012  6100.000 $33.36 $33.36 $0.00 School Spaciality
£108.600 §3.20 $0.00 $3.20
£100.000 $26.69 30:00 326.69
Total liquidation balance for PO # 1005 $29.89
1007 2/20/2012  6000.080 §102.17 $102.17 $0.00 Standard Office
6100.000 $76.82 $26.82 $0.00
6100.000 $89.38 $32.50 $56.88
Tolal liguidation balance for PO# 1007 $56.88
1009 2/07/2012  6000.000 §161.73 $0.00 $164.73 Standard Office

8 Open POs Totaling: $387.68

Tuesday, May 68, 2012

Page f-of
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Event Code Listing

TRA Training School
Event Codes as of 5/8/2012

Spornisor Siart Date  End Date

Gode ID Event Name

1st grZoo istgr Zoo Trp

Vohda Leary 72011 6/30/2012

Clyde Wells 7172014 613012012

Baseball Gate Basehall Gate

7120114 B/30/2012

Fibaligate. Football Gate
Bigr2012 3:06:02 Pid

PAGE 1 OF 1
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Event Code-Profit/Loss Statement
TRA Training Scheol

7//2011 - 5/31/2012

Code ID Eveitt Name Sponsor Recelpts Disbursements .Profit/Loss
Fibaligate  Football Gale Joe Bryan §0.00 $25.00 (525.00)
Baseball Basebalt Gate Clyde Wells 50.00 $0.00 50.00
Gate

istgrzoo  fstgrZoo Trip Vonda Leary $267 50 $300.00 (542 .50}
Baskf Baskelbalt Gate Alitletic Director $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
2nd Gr 2nd Grade SwWimming Maila Chavis. 30.00 $6.00 $0.00
Swim YMCA

PAGE- 1 OF 1 W8/2012 3:06:46 P
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Event Code-Profit/Loss Statement by Event Code.
TRA Training School
7172011 through 5/31/2012

CodelD  Descriplion
18t gr Zoc. 1st gr Zoe Trip

Chk/Rcpt 8 VendorRecelptee  Description Acct ¥ Date EC Rept Dish
% Cailtin Froehlich Ashbore Zoo trip .6830.000 THEI20t st gr Zoo $100.00°
25 Sara Caroll 151 Gr Zoo tiip §030.000 THE2011 st 1 Zoo $50.00
3 Sara Helms tfraling field tip  6000,080 711812011 tstar Zoo $20.00
3 Sara Helms water. 6006.030 FHB2011 1st g Zoo 55.00
4 -Sara Helms field tip 6600000 TH8/2011 st gr Zoo §82 50
1 Ashbere Zoo st grade field 1dp.  6030.000 TH52011 1st gf Zoo *$300.00

Receipt Total  Check Yofal  Profit/Loss
$257.50 $300.00 (342 50)

PAGE 1 OF 1 62012 30726 FM
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Sales Tax Report

TRA Training School

742011 through 5/31/2012

——— County - Taxable

Tolat

Tolat

—-County Tax— tocal
Code  Name Amount. Sales Tax ~ Stale Tax  Non-Foed Food Tax
B4 Stanly $216.00 $14.58 $10.26 $4.92 $0.00 %000
$216.00 $14.568 $10.28 $4.32 $0,00 $0.00
PAGE 1 OF 1 BR2012 40802 P}
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Sales Tax Edit Report

TRA Tralning School
7/1/2011 through. 5/31/2012

Check# Date Amount Sales Tax'  Food TaX  Payes Name
5 THe2017 $25.00 $0.75 50,00 Office Max
1 211002042 $5337  $337  §0.00 Standard Office
16 072012 $86.47 51046 $0.00  Walmait Commurily’
Tax Totals: SMT})OOO
PAGE 1 OF 1 2012 30851 PH
L
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No Tax Paymenis

TRA Training School
7/1/2011 through 5/31/2012

Date Check # Acct# Amount Payee Void Description
41412012 28 7220.610 525000 ABC Dislibuling FIO  Pencil Sales
41212012 29 7220.020 $1,000.00 World's Finest Chocolate NO  Fundraiser
411812012 30 7220030 %1,600.00 T-ShidsRUs NO  Fundralser

Grand Total of Ghrecks £2,750.00
Total Tax Due §192.50
Tax Rate 7.0000

PAGE 1 OF f
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Tax Due on Receipts

TRA Training School
7172011 through 5/31/2012

Tax Rate = 6.75%

Account # Rept#  Dale Dascription Receiptee Name Amount Taxable Lizbility
7220000 13 471172012 Worlds Finest Sara Helms $150.00 §140.52 3548
Chocolate
14 4/19/2012 Earth Day 1-Shiits Caitlin Froehlich $375.00 §351.29 §23.71
Fotals for Account: 7220.600 $525.00  $451.81 $33.19
7220.020 5 412412012 Pencil Sales Fred Jones $169.50 §$158.78 §18.72
Totals for Account: 7220.620 $169.50 $1568.78 $10.72
$694.50  $650.59
Total Tax Due for Period: $43.91
PAGE 1 OF 1 Q92012 32345 Pif
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Check Register

TRA Training School
3/1/2012 threugh 3/31/2012

Check# Date Account # Amount Description  $ales Tax  Food Tax Payee Hame Reconciled
16 3072012 6000.000 $64.05 Pens $10.46 $0.80 Walmail Community N
-6000.600 $2242 - Staplers
£100,000 $0.00
Tolal for check # 16 $85.47
17 31072012 '6000.000 $0.60 Pens $0.00 §0.0¢ Walmait Gommunity ]
“§000.000 §000 Staplers
6100000 §78.99  File Folders
Total for check # 17 7899
18 3072012 £000.000 $250.00  Mini Medley 50.00 $0,00- Afbematie Pasks and N
T o 0uiz G000 §2669 OfficeSuppics  $0.00  $0.00 Waimat Communty M
20 31372012 5000.000 $60.00  mileage $0.00  $0.00 John Maore ' N
Total Amount of Chécks: $492.15 Sales Tax Total: $10.46 Total # of Checks: §
Journa! Entries
Date’ JE# JE Type. Amount  Posted Agcoint Offsef Acciun!-  VOID  Reference Repay?
3302012 1110 Bank Chaige $10.60  DO10.000 General 1000.000 Cash Bankfee
JE Total: $10.00
Grand Total: $802.16
PAGE 1 OF 1 B/B/2012 3:14:61 PAT
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Receipt Register
TRA Training School
3/1/2012 through 3/31/2012

Rept 8 Date ep. 1D Account & Amount - Descaption Recanciled Rscéiplee Name
1000 3132012 1 191.00 $24550 Commission N Pepst
1001 3222012 2 401.00 §2.509.65 PlauweProRt N Ufeluch
© 1002 amie0t2 3 15000 000 S200.00 FeldTrp i DonnaFaiclein
401.00 $80.00 Yearbook
Tc_:t‘a_[ {Q_rresefpt# 1002 m

Total Amount of Réceipls: $3,035:15

Total # of Recelpts: 3

Journal Entries
Dale JE# JE Type Amount  Posled Aceount  Offsef Accourt  VOID  Referance . Repay?
3ngraez 12 Retumed Check {$25.00) 40100 Yearbook 001.00Cash Ellison #3344 N

JE Total: {$25.00)
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Journal Entry Register

TRA Training School

1172012  through. 1/31/2012
Dale JE# JE Type Amount.  Posted Acgount Offset Account - VOID  Reference Repay?
142012 60 Refumed Check (825.00) 3332000 Suspense/NS T992.000 Cash Acedimt NSFCk-S.Johe N
Gm2012 3 Retumed Check 152500} 3332000 Suspense/NS 992,000 Cash Aceount NSECk-Pdofns N
1Ap012 35 Relumed Chedk ($1500) ~3332.000 Susperica/NS 2992.000 Cash Accolnt NEF Ck -, Bmm ]
1HOROE2. 40 Refurmed Chack (52500)  3332.000 Susperise/NS £992.000 Cash Acoour NSFCk-L.long N
{22012 38 Relumed Chdck $500) ‘moooanspensems 9092000 CashAccowt  Yes NSFCk-SJones N
5500
000
IHeX12 3 RetimedCheck (515.00) 3332.000 Susperise/NS 9992.000 Cash Accoint Davis #2345 N
1482012 4  RetumedCheck 31500 3332000 Suspense/NS §992.000 Cash Atcolnit repaynient ¥
U012 41 ReumedCheck ' MM&S:WS 6002000 CashAccount~ repayment-L.kon Y
o012 42 Fund Transfer 520000 1100.000 Administrative 2244.001 Book Falr transfer of ftnds
192012 56 ChkWrong Amount ($500) 3312000Cafeleria 9992000 Cash Account wrong’anmmﬁ o -
2072012 61 ReluwedCheck $2500 3332000 SuspenseNS mmcmAmnt 8. dohnsonrepay ¥
ootz 62 Fund Trangler $10000  2244.000 Library 2244001 Book Far pockfarchange
1232012 79 Fund Trafisfer " 35000  1116.000 Granlv/Donali 2244.000 Librry 'mggiesv.mhdon
129012 39 BankChage "sa.dd"uoooaummname 997,000 Cash Account Jan service charge
1RO7012 44 CancelpiorSFCheck  $2500  1140.000 PTAFunds.  9992.000 Cash Acoount “void chotk
w20tz 8% Bank Chama $1675  1100.000 Adnin'strative 8992.000 Cash Account deposit stip order
1202012 64 CancolpriorSECheck  $9200 2202000 At " 9092000 Cash Accolt ok check
o012 65 Horkinterest . $2000 .7214.000 Ciass Activifie 0992600 Cash Account ‘Eleclronic Rebale
1BI2042 2 BankInerest $2550  1100.000 Adminislrative 9992.000 Cash Acoount  Yes  Credd card deposit
(325.50)
$6.00
1312012 38 Bark nterest 75500 1100.000 Adninistrative 9992.000 Cash Account. depositereditford )
1Bz 87 Hark Inferest 539{5 1120.000 interest Eame m.ﬁédksévﬁigshcco Yes Janua:ySawusi
{53.00)
T w000
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Puvchase Order Register
TRA Training School

(. 71112011 through 3/3 172012
PO#  PODate Acct# Amotint Payee Void Lig. Siatus  Lig. Check #
t 52012 6000000 $10,68 Standard Office YES  liquid. user
4000 /972012 T100.000 $51.24 Malmark inc. NO:  MNotLiqud.
1001 1872012 T170.000 $114.22 Wa!n;ar@ Community NO Liquid. 8
1002 20102012  6100.000 $53,37 Standard Office NO  Liguid, "
1002 2102012 600,000 $53.37 Standard Office NO tiquid. 1
1002 210/2012  5000.000 $12.82 Standard Office No Ui, 11
$119.56
1003 2/20/2012 6040000  $106.75 Walmart Comrwnity NO Liquid. 12:
j004 1/2472012 6000000  $106.75 Food Lion NO  Partialy 15
1005 172472012 6100.000 $26.69 School Speciality NO. - NotLigud. &
1005 12412012 6100.000 $3.20 Schoot Speciality NO  Notliqui. 13
{005 12472012 6100.000 $33.36 School Speciality NG Notliqud. ia
( £53.25
1006 212012012 6180.000 $22.64 Slandard Office ‘YES  Liqui. user
1006 2/20/2012  6180.000 $5,38 Standard Office YES  Liguid. isser
$28.02 '
1007 2/20/2012  6100.000 $89.38 Standard Office NO  Panizly 14
1007 2/20/2012 6000000  $102.17 Standard Office NO  Patialy "
1007 20202012 6100.000 $26.82 Standard Office NO  Parialy. 14
§218.37
1008 372012 6100.000 $78.99 Walmart Conmuniity HO Liquid. 16
1008 3772012 60C0.000 $64.05 Walmart Communily NG Liquig. 16
4008 3712012 6000.000 -§22 42 Walmart Community HO Liguid. i@
516546
1009 372012 6000000 $161.73 Standard Office NO Mot Ligud.
) ' L4
10106 377/2012 6000000  $250.00 Albemarle Parks and WO Liguid. i8
Recreation
1014 372012 6000.000 $26.60 Walmart Community NO  Liquid, 12
Tolal # of PO's 13 Tolal Amounf of PO's:  $1,384.02
PAGE 1 OF 1 £0/2012 10:40:15 AM
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Name: Walmart Community
Date:. 3712042
Check Number: 18

Amotnt:  $86.47

TRA Training School
Payment Voucher

Account:  6000.000 Adminjstration Description:  Pehs Amau; %64 05
Accounl:  6000.000 Admintstration Description;  Staplers Amount: $2242
Account:  6100.000 Insiructional Descriplion: Amount; $0.00
-Supplies '
“Total Amount: $86.47
Preparer .
FPrncipat
‘PAGE 1 OF § &9r012 10:41:35 AM
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Deposit Sammary

TRA Training School
2/20/2012  through 3/31/2012

DEPOSIT DATE D AMOUNT STATUS Electronic ID
2i21£2012 89 $35.45 RECCOMNCILED
2722/2012 160 $45.00° RECONCILED
21232012 101 $15.00 RECONCILED
DI7412012 102 $15.00 RECONCILED
22842012 103 $41,00. RECONCILED
2/20/2012 104 $250.00 RECONCILED
3/1/2012 106 $16.00
315/2012- 106 $2,371.00
3/6/2012 107 $155.00
3/7/2012 108 $105.00.
3/8/2012 109 $30.00
31912012 110 $5.00
ar1aie012 11 $10.00
3152012 112 $27.00
319/2012 113 $140.00
afoti2012 114 §60.00
312212012 118 $45.00.

$3,364.45

PAGE 1 ©F 1
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Void Check Register
TRA Training School
3/1/2012 through 3/31/2012

Check # pale Account # Amount Void Date Payee Name:
6466 3/15/2012 6190.000 $165.86 - /1512012 Erin Mikesell
Total Amotnt of Ghecks: $165.86. Total # of Checks 1
PAGE 1 OF 1 51912012 10:44:27 Al
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Void Receipt Register
TRA Training Schoof
3/1/2012 through 3/31/2012

Receipt # Receipt Date  Accouht# Amount Void Date Receiptee Name
1008 3i28/2012 150.00 $100.00  3/28/2012  Teresa Louvin
401.00 $85.00
"$185.00
Tolal Amount of Recejpts: $185.00 Tolal # of Receipts: 1

PABE 1 OF 4
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Void Purchase Order Register

TRA Training School
17172012 through 5/31/2012

PO# Date Account -Amount Vold Dale - Payes Name.
1008 22012012 £180.000 $28.02 3712012 Standard Office
1 4/05/2012 6000.000 $10.68 5/812012 Standard Office
1000  1/09/2012 7100.000 $51.24 519f2042 Maimark Inc.
1008  3/07/2012 £000.000 $164.73 51012012 Standard Office
Total Amoint of PO's: $251.67 Total # of PO's 4
PAGE 1 OF 1 510£2012 10:52:05 AW
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Bank Reconciliation

TRA Training School
Bank Nams. BEand T Statement Date
Bank Account 1234567890 Today's Date
Statement Ending Balance $12,137.00
Add: Deposlts in Transit $245.00
Total: $12,382.00
Less: Outstanding Checks $567.23
Reconciled Bank Balance '$11,814.77
Other Assets:
Savings Account $0.00
Testing $0.00
$11.814.97

Bank Balance + Other Assets:

‘Comments:

| ceriify the above information is correct

Principal's Signature

Preparer's Signature

313172012
51972012 11:10 AM.

Date

Date
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.Depo.s*its in Transit

TRA Training School
Bank Name BB and T Statement Date
Bank Account 1234567890 Today's Date
Deposit ID Date Amaunt
113 3/10/2012 $140.00
114 3/2112012 $60.00
115 3/22/2012 $45.00

' $245.00

Comments:

373172012
5/8/2012Z 11:11 AM

i cerify the above information Is correct

-Principal's Signature

Preparer's Signature

Date

Date
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Ouftstanding Checks

TRA Training School
Bank Name. BB and T Statement Date  3/31/2012
Bank Account 1234567890 ‘Today's Date 51912012 1112 AM
Check Number Date Payee Amount Aging{days)
. 4646 21172010 Cristeen Burd $3.50 818
4875 113172041 Alindria Fishei’ $3.00 464
4961 41472011 Endy VFD $85.00 301
5086 22712012 CDW Government $218.84 72
5091 3H18/2012 Stanly County Schools %16.66 55
5092 3/20/2012 DEMCO $113.73 50
5003 3/90/2012 Oriental Trading Company $126.50 50
$567.23 '
Comments:
i certify the above information s correct

Principal's Signalure Date

Preparer's Signature Date
PAGE t OF {1 SOR01211:12:07 AM
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"choolFunds Onlme Month End Reconclhatlon Checklrst

EeBEFORE BEGINNING THE BANK RECONCILIATION PROCESS

D-'(A) Have your bank statementm hand SR LR ' i
(B} ‘Make sure you have posted all checks, recelpts, and journal entr:es (bank mterest
i charges, and returned checks) for the month you are reconcllmg LI S

STEPS_ TOICOMPLETE THE BANK RECONCILIATION PROCESS

' Go to Bank Reconcrlratron, Reconcrle

.TEP #‘t Venfy the bank statement endmglclosmg date Thls date should atways be the Iast:"-_"-"':='-".j-:_}:
- ‘calendar day of the month you are reconcrlmg lf 1t |s not correct contact TRA CoY
before proceedmg TSR i B

__ijTEP #2 Enter the endrnglclosmglcurrent balance from your bank statement

~ STEP#3 Y
STEP#4 V. | e
STEP#5 E_nter any non posted |tems such as bank errors lf you have no bank errors you shouid
-sklpthls'step e T S : i
r"-STEP #6 Llst any' ___other assets” and the:r ending balances

ifSTEP #7 Flmshed If you see CONGRATULATIONS! You are 'ready to prmt your Bank
--R_econcrllatron Report if you are ouf. of balance, refer to the “Heip” button on
'Step #7 to see__the Ilst of suggestrons R R et S

.:. :ail dep051ts on your bank statement Pnnt Deposrt in Translt (lf applrcable)

all cheoks on your bank statement Prmt the Outstandmg Checks LlSt

EI (C) -:Ch'eck.to' be sure 'you have prmted an Outstandmg Checks Llst (Step #4) and 1f appllcab!e, :
o Deposrt m Translt Report (Step #3) S o

l:l' (D) Chck on the Generate Report button and prmt the Bank Reconcrlratron Report

. _:'_El (E) After Recon _Report prmts, cllck_on lesh button to close the month and remove the

! -After chckmg Fmrsh you have successfuh’y completed the month end bank reconcrlratron -
LA process i 5 : R R

- _-;EII(F) Prmt the followmg reglsters (Reg|sters Menu) for the month you are reconclllng
i e Check: - T _ R

e Receipt:

. s Journal Entry e
-El (G) Prmt a Rece:pts & Disbursements Report (Reports Menu) Y
--'ri'-The report date should a!ways be the last calendar day of the month you are

_Note. The bank reconcrlratron process is not complete untrl you have e
clrcked on the Green FINISH button on the bank reconcrlratron screen. R




Ou f Balane onh Step

1% Carefully repeat Steps 1 - 5 on the bank reconciliation screen. Verify that the amounts entered
equal those from the bank statement. ‘

2" Varify that Journal Entries (bank interest, bank charges and returned checks) are ail posted
correctly. Print a Journal Entry Register and examine each transaction.

3" Look at the Void Receipt and Void Check Registers. '
Enter the beginning date of the month you're reconciling and the ending date as the current date.
Any voided item with a void date in the current month, but dated in the previous month will be a
problem. The entry will be cancelled out when the next month is reconciled, so this will be a Step
#5 item in the current month.,

BE SURE TO CHECK YOUR DATES VERY CAREFULLY!

4" Step #3 — Compare the “total number of” deposits with the total of deposits on your bank

statement. These two amounts should equal, unless you have collected and deposited one or more
“returned checks. If you have deposited a returned check(s), the total deposit amount on your bank

statement will be more than the total deposit amount showing in Step #3. This is OKif the amount
of the difference is the total of the returned check(s) re-deposited for the month. if you have posted
the Returned Check JE’s correctly, you will balance on Step #7. Should you have a deposit to ciear
the bank for a different amount than it was posted for in SchoolFunds Online and you're going with
the bank's amount, you wilf need to select a receipt included on that deposit to adjust. The
receipt/deposit total can be adjusted by posting a Receipt for Wrong Amount JE as of the same
date as the receipt being adjusted. If the bank is going to make a correction next month, you can
enter the amount on Step #5 “Other Non-Posted ltems”. .

5t Step #4 — Compare the “total number of” checks with the total of checks that cleared on your
bank statement. If these amounts do not equal, verify that you have selected (witha v ) the
correct number of checks. Then compare each check amount that cleared the bank with the same
check amount posted in SchoolFunds Online. If you need to adjust a check amount in
SchoolFunds Online, you should post a Check for Wrong Amount JE as of the same date as the
check being adjusted. If the bank is going to make a correction next month, you can enter the
amount on Step #5 “Other Non-Posted ltems”.

6™ Step #5 — List only bank errors that are to be corrected in the future by the bank. Do not list any
errors you made posting a check or receipt. You should post a JE to correct your errors and
balance to the bank statement. :

7" Step #6 - Verify that the amounts entered are the ending balances for each “other asset” listed
on the Receipts & Disbursements Report. If you do not have any “other assets” you should skip
Step #6. ' ' '
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